
BOARD OF EDUCATION
«

of

CLEVELAND CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

and the

CLEVELAND TEACHERS UNION

Local 279

American Federation of Teachers

AFL-CIO 

1976





CLEVELAND TEACHERS UNION

NEGOTIATING TEAM

JAMES E. O’MEARA 
Executive Secretary, CTU

EUGENE KOLACH 
President, CTU

RAYMOND KIKTA
1st Vice President, CTU

JOSEPH VARGO
3rd Vice President, CTU-Elementary 

Chairman, Negotiating Team

PAUL THOMAS
3rd Vice President, CTU-Junior High

LOIS KELLEY
Trustee, CTU-Elementary





BOARD OF EDUCATION

CITY OF CLEVELAND

MEMBERS

ARNOLD R. PINKNEY President

GERALD F. SWEENEY Vice-President

GEORGE DOBREA

JOHN E. GALLAGHER

JOSEPH M. GALLAGHER

BERTHINA E. PALMER 

WILLIAM T. WHITE

PAUL W. BRIGGS — Superintendent of Schools

/■



CLEVELAND BOARD OF EDUCATION

NEGOTIATING TEAM

L. BARRETT SMITH
Assistant Superintendent, Personnel

GEORGE M. KHOURY
Supervisor, Personnel



STATEMENT — James E. O’Meara, Executive
Secretary, Cleveland Teachers Union..........10

STATEMENT — Arnold R. Pinkney, President
Board of Education, Cleveland School
District ...............................................................11

RESOLUTIONS ......... 12 & 13

ARTICLES

I. RECOGNITION
Sec. 1. Representation ............  14
Sec. 2. Chapter Recognition ........................14
Sec. 3. Rights of Membership ......................14

II. DUES DEDUCTION
Sec. 1. Payroll Deduction............................. 15
Sec. 2. Employee Information....................... 15
Sec. 3. Cancellation of Payroll Deduction 15

III. COMMUNICATIONS AND MEETINGS
Sec. 1. Union Representatives .................. 15
Sec. 2. Union Conference Committee......17
Sec. 3. Union Activities..............................18
Sec. 4. Union and Administrative

Staff Meetings ..................................19
Sec. 5. Information ......................................19
Sec. 6. Funded Programs .......................... 19
Sec. 7. Reading Scores................................ 19

IV. GRIEVANCES
Sec. 1. Acknowledgement .......................20
Sec. 2. Letter of Inquiry ............................20
Sec. 3. Grievance Procedure .......  20
Sec. 4. Representation ................................23
Sec. 5. Involvement of Higher Authority 24
Sec. 6. Transfer Cases ........... ...............  24
Sec. 7. Failure to Communicate Decision. .24



V. POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 
GOVERNING DISCIPLINE
Sec. 1. Preamble .......................................... 24
Sec. 2. Referral to Principal .......................25
Sec. 3. Suspension and Exclusion ..............26
Sec. 4. Assault and Battery ....................... 27
Sec. 5. Trespass, etc........................................28
Sec. 6, Referral to Division of Attendance 29
Sec. 7. Disciplinary Guidelines................... 29
Sec. 8. Faculty Information ....................... 29
Sec. 9. Auditorium Program ....................... 29
Sec. 10. Administrators’ Workshop ..............30
Sec. 11, Corporal Punishment ..................... 30

VL WORKING CONDITIONS
Sec. 1. Teacher Evaluation Policy

and Procedure .............................. ...31
Sec. 2. Right to Union Representation ... 31
Sec. 3. Teacher Files ...................................32
Sec. 4. Procedure for Non-Reappointment

of Teachers......................................... 33
Sec. 5. Posting of Vacancies ....................... 34
Sec. 6. Department Heads........................... 34
Sec. 7. School Calendar ............................... 36
Sec. 8. Normal School Assignment ............ 36
Sec. 9. School Closing................................... 36
Sec. 10. Mileage for Traveling......... . .......... 36
Sec. 11. School Facilities ............................... 37
Sec. 12. Lunch Periods................................... 37
Sec. 13. General Faculty Meetings .............. 37
Sec. 14. Special Meetings ........................  37
Sec. 15. Emergency Meetings .........  37
Sec. 16. Out-Of-School Day Events ............ 37
Sec. 17. Union Representation on

Committees ........................................38
Sec. 18. Designing of Buildings ....................38
Sec. 19. Equitable Distribution of

Extra Duties ......................................38



Sec. 20. Custodial Duties .............................. 38
Sec. 21. Transportation of Pupils.................39
Sec. 22. Duplicating Facilities .....................39
Sec. 23. Check Distribution .......................... 39
Sec. 24. Teacher Assistants .......................... 40
Sec. 25. Advisory Teacher Program ........... 40
Sec. 26. Unassigned Periods for Teachers. .41
Sec. 27. Trade and Industry Program...... 42
Sec. 28. Student Council Advisor in

Secondary Schools ............................42
Sec. 29. Lesson Plans .................................... 42
Sec. 30. Building Security ............................ 43
Sec. 31. Class Organization ...........................43

VII. LEAVES OF ABSENCE
Sec. 1. Sick Leave ........................................44
Sec. 2. Leave of Absence for

Extended Illness .......................  .45
Sec. 3. Leave of Absence for Professional

Study and Military Leave.............. 46
Sec. 4. Sabbatical Leave .....................  46
Sec. 5. Special Privilege Leave ................46
Sec. 6. Maternity Leave.............................. 47
Sec. 7. Forms ................................................48

VIII. TEACHER TRANSFER POLICY
AND PROCEDURES
Sec. 1. Necessary ............................................ 52
Sec. 2. Special ................................................55
Sec. 3. Voluntary ............................................55
Sec. 4. System Seniority ..........................   . 56

IX. ADMINISTRATIVE INTERN PROGRAM 
AND ADMINISTRATIVE PROMOTION 
POLICY
Sec. 1. Administrative Intern Program ...56 
Sec. 2. Promotion Policy for Assistant

Principal ........................................... .59



Sec. 3. Cleveland Teachers Union 
Representation ..................................61

APPENDIX
1. Salary Schedule for Teachers ............. .62
2. Trades and Industry Salary Schedule. .64
3. Paid Holidays ..........................................65
4. Hospitalization and Insurance Benefits 65
5. Day-to-Day Substitute Teachers..........67
6. Differential for Teachers Salary 

Schedules
A. Department Heads ....................... 69
B. Athletic Coaching ..............................70
C. Senior High ....................................... 71
D. Junior High ....................................... 73
E. Elementary ........................................ 74
F. Miscellaneous ..................................75

7. Night and Summer School
Salary Schedules ......................................76

8. Community Center Salary Schedules.. 77
9. Special Substitute Teachers.................. 77

10. Staff Development ..................................79
11. Improvement of Record Systems .........79
12. In-Building School Funds ...................... 79
13. Snow Removal ......................................... 79
14. Student Trainees ............................  .80
15. Payroll Deductions for Insurance ....80
16. Elementary Hot Lunch Program.........80
17. Equal Sessions for Kindergarten

Committee ................................................. 80
18. Equipment and Supplies ........................81
19. P.T.A............................................................ 81
20. Payroll Deduction Forms .......................81
21. New Approaches to Study Halls.......... 82
22. School Cafeterias .................................... 82
23. Attendance Workers .........    .82
24. Summer School Appointments.............. 82
25. Registers ............... 84
26. Transfer of Over-age Pupils.................. 84



27. Computerization of Grading
Procedures ................... .......................... 84

28. Uniform Procedures Regarding
Annual Promotion ................................... 84

29. Pre-School Conference .........................85
30. In-Service Registration............................85
31. Administrative Interns ............................85
32. Special Education Classes......................85
33. Guidance Counselors...................  86
34. Librarians ........................  86
35. Elementary Science Teachers................ 87
36. School Nurses ......................................... 87
37. Dental Hygienists ................................... 88
38. Food Service Managers............♦............90
39. Social Workers ........................................92
40. Manpower Training Program................ 93
41. Consultant Teachers ................................93
42. Non-Teaching Employees ......................94
43. Instructional Aides and Instructional

Assistants at the Supplementary 
Educational Center ............................... 95

44. Paraprofessionals ................. .................. 96
45. Driver Training Roadwork Instructors 99
46. Reopening of Negotiations .................. 101

Enacting Section 700 of the Administrative Code 102
Agreement Between the Cleveland Board of 
Education and the Cleveland Teachers Union... 103



STATEMENT BY JAMES E. O'MEARA
Executive Secretary, Cleveland Teachers Union

The following agreement between the Cleveland 
Board of Education and the Cleveland Teachers 
Union is an important document for all the teachers 
of Cleveland.

This agreement provides the procedures under 
which teachers have a voice and a responsibility 
in the determination of educational practices; it 
also provides the procedure under which teachers 
may redress their grievances; and it further pro­
vides disciplinary procedures that will benefit both 
pupils and teachers.
It includes many of the problems that have been 
presented by teachers in the past years. It is our 
hope that this document solves many of these 
problems. It is now important that teachers know 
and understand this agreement in order to avoid 
many future problems.
My sincere thanks is extended to the CTU Negoti­
ating Team and to all CTU members who con­
tributed to the discussions which led to this agree­
ment.



STATEMENT BY ARNOLD R. PINKNEY
President, Board of Education 
Cleveland City School District

This document constitutes a specific set of agree­
ments between the Board of Education of the Cleve­
land City School District and the Cleveland Teach­
ers Union, Local 279. The rationale for negotiating 
such an agreement is that the best interests of public 
education can be effectively served by establishing 
procedures for regular and continuing discussion 
between the Board of Education and the Representa­
tive of the Cleveland Teachers Union, Local 279 
on matters of common concern and by providing 
orderly channels for the resolution of differences, 
should they arise.
Personally, as well as on behalf of the members of 
the Board, I am pleased with the cooperative spirit 
exhibited by all those who spent many weeks of 
hard and diligent work at the negotiating table. In 
these times of financial crisis, indigenous to educa­
tional systems across the nation, we are proud that 
Cleveland, almost alone, can stand up as one school 
district which has reached agreements with its em­
ployees by negotiation rather than by prolonged 
work stoppages.
With this demonstration of understanding and good 
will, a new kind of unity has been forged within the 
system. And from it will arise a combined effort 
to influence the Governor and the Legislature of the 
State of Ohio to provide maximum financial assis­
tance for educating Cleveland children.
To that end, Cleveland Teachers Union, Local 279 
and the Board have already committed themselves. 
Speaking for the Board, I repeat that commitment 
here.



RESOLUTION No. 35286, 
Enacted September 23, 1976.

WHEREAS, to serve the interests of the com­
munity, children, teachers, the administration and 
the school system, it is imperative that understand­
ing, cooperation and good will should exist between 
the Board and its employees; and

WHEREAS, the best interest of public educa­
tion can be effectively served by establishing pro­
cedures for regular and continuing discussion be­
tween the Board of Education and the Representa­
tives of the Teachers on matters of common concern 
and by providing orderly channels for the resolution 
of differences should they arise; and

WHEREAS, the Cleveland Board of Education 
has since November 15, 1974, been meeting with the 
Cleveland Teachers Union to discuss the policies 
and procedures; and

WHEREAS, collective negotiation legislation 
has not yet been enacted in Ohio, and the Board 
of Education, under law, has the final responsibility 
for the operation of the schools within the district, 
and if any part of this resolution is in violation of 
any statutes of the State of Ohio, then that portion 
is null and void; and

WHEREAS, no person or persons, departments 
or divisions responsible to the Board shall discrim­
inate against any employee on the basis of race, 
creed, color, national origin, sex marital status or 
membership in or association with the activities of 
any employee organization, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, by the Board of Education of the 
Cleveland City School District that Resolution No. 
34268 dated September 13, 1973, be rescinded, and 
is hereby replaced by the following negotiated 
agreement with the Cleveland Teachers Union, 
Local 279; and be it further

RESOLVED, that until such time as collective 
negotiation legislation becomes effective in Ohio or 
in accordance with the dates set forth in Section 
700 of the Administrative Code, whichever occurs 
earlier, the following policies and procedures shall 
be followed by the Cleveland Board of Education.



RESOLUTION No. 31702, 
Enacted January 24, 1967.

WHEREAS, to serve the interests of the com­
munity, children, teachers, the administration and 
the school system, it is imperative that under­
standing, cooperation and good will should exist 
between the Board and its employees; and

WHEREAS, the best interests of public educa­
tion can be effectively served by establishing 
procedures for regular and continuing discussion 
between the Board of Education and the Represen­
tative Of the Teachers on matters of common concern 
and by providing orderly channels for the resolution 
of differences should they arise; and

WHEREAS, the Cleveland Board of Education 
has since March 8, 1966, been meeting with the 
Cleveland Teachers Union to discuss the policies 
and procedures; and

WHEREAS, collective negotiation legislation 
has not yet been enacted in Ohio, and the Board of 
Education, under law, has the final responsibility 
for the operation of the schools within the district, 
and if any part of this resolution is in violation of 
any statutes of the State of Ohio, then that portion 
is null and void; and

WHEREAS, no person or persons, departments 
or divisions responsible to the Board shall discrim­
inate against any employee on the basis of race, 
creed, color, national origin, sex, marital status or 
membership in or association with the activities of 
any employee organization, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that until such time as collective 
negotiation legislation becomes effective in Ohio or 
in accordance with the dates set forth in Section 700 
of the Administrative Code, whichever occurs 
earlier, the following policies and procedures shall 
be followed by the Cleveland Board of Education.



ARTICLE I - RECOGNITION
Section 1 REPRESENTATION
The Board of Education will discuss with the Cleve­
land Teachers Union, AFT Local 279, as the sole 
representatives of the Teachers, Teacher Assistants, 
School Nurses and Dental Hygienists, Driver Train­
ing Roadwork Instructors, Food Service Managers, 
Social Workers, Instructional Aides and Instruc­
tional Assistants, Manpower Training Program and 
other Federally and State Funded Certificated Per­
sonnel all matters concerning salaries and other 
terms and conditions of employment so long as the 
Union represents equally all personnel in the above 
listed categories without regard to membership or 
participation in or association with the activities of 
any teachers’ organization. The Articles of this 
agreement will be applicable to all those groups 
represented by the Cleveland Teachers Union.
Section 2 CHAPTER RECOGNITION
The Principal shall recognize the elected Union 
Building Representative as the official representative 
of the Union in the school. The principal shall be 
expected to make reasonable arrangements so that 
the elected Union building representative may carry 
out his/her responsibilities.
Section 3 RIGHTS OF MEMBERSHIP
Members of the faculty shall be free to join or not 
to join any organization of teachers. No member 
of the faculty shall be discriminated against because 
of membership or non-membership in any such or­
ganization. No member of the faculty shall be prop­
agandized directly or indirectly against joining or 
continuing membership in any such organization by 
any person in a supervisory or administrative ca­
pacity. No person in a supervisory or administrative 
capacity will interfere or involve himself/herself in 
the Union’s role to function effectively as sole repre­
sentative.



ARTICLE II - DUES DEDUCTION
Section 1 PAYROLL DEDUCTION
The Board will continue its present practice with 
respect to dues deduction cards as delineated in 
Resolution No. 29831.
The sole representative organization shall have ex­
clusive payroll dues deduction privileges for the 
membership which it represents.
Section 2 EMPLOYEE INFORMATION
The Cleveland Teachers Union shall be given a 
computer print-out showing the name, employee 
number, school or department of each group of 
board employees represented by the CTU after pre­
senting the Clerk-Treasurer a certificate signed by 
the executive officers of the CTU attesting that this 
print-out will be used exclusively by those officers 
regarding CTU matters only. Such print-outs will 
not be shared with private or commercial agencies 
for promotional purposes. Upon acceptance of the 
certificate by the Clerk-Treasurer, the CTU will 
receive this print-out during the first week of 
October.
Section 3 CANCELLATION OF PAYROLL 

DEDUCTION
All requests for cancellation of payroll deductions 
for the Cleveland Teachers Union dues shall be pro­
cessed through the CTU executive offices before 
action is taken by the Division of Payroll. Requests 
for cancellation will be forwarded to the executive 
offices of the CTU and those which are not re­
turned within fifteen (15) days to the Division 
of Payroll shall be considered honored and cancelled 
unless otherwise notified.

ARTICLE III - COMMUNICATIONS 
AND MEETINGS

Section 1 UNION REPRESENTATIVES
A. The Union members in each building shall have 

the exclusive right to choose their representatives 
according to the provisions of the Constitution 



and By-laws of the Cleveland Teachers Union. 
By Union Representative is meant the Union 
Chairperson and/or the Union Conference 
Committee.

B. When there is no building representative, the 
Union president shall designate one or shall 
act directly for the building until such time 
as an official representative shall be elected.

C. The Union shall notify the principal of the 
names of the Union representatives in his/her 
building. Similar notification shall be given to 
the Superintendent of Schools.

D. In an effort to provide continuity and stability 
of building representation, Building Chairper­
sons who have been elected to that position will 
be exempt from the necessary and special action 
of the transfer policy during that term of of- 

Chairperson may, use _his/herfice. The Bujldi - - -____  _ __
unassignea time for fne ’ffivesligation of Gnev-

____ for _other appropriate _activities re- 
latmg To J lie AdmTriist ra 11 on of the Agreement 
ancl to the duties oF the Wfite. This provision 
does*  rioFimply normal classroom
activities.

■-
an res

b

E. The Union Building Chairperson shall be avail­
able during those unassigned periods as provided 
below to transact Union business as described 
in the Union Handbook and in this Agreement,
The unassigned time for the Union Building 
Chairperson is not to be counted as part of the 
equitable distribution of unassigned time.
In the elementary schools, the following guide 
should be used in providing a minimum amount 
of unassigned time for the Union Building
Chairperson. 

Number of People in the 
C.T.U. Bargaining Unit 

0 - 25
26 - 50
51 - 75
76 -100

Number of Unassigned 
Periods Per Week 

2
3
4
5



0
26
51
76

101

In the secondary schools, the following guide 
should be used in providing unassigned time for 
the Union Building Chairperson.

Number of People in the 
C.T.U. Bargaining Unit

- 25
- 50
- 75
-100
or more

Number of Unasgigned 
Periods Per Week

2 or Option of No Homeroom*
3 or Option of No Homeroom*
4
5
5 and No Homeroom

*The option of periods off or no homeroom must 
be mutually agreed upon by the Principal and vOz 
the Union Conference Committee. .. .. <>z

F. A special imservicg^c^j^ shall be offered for*"  ft 
Union builaiTig chairpersons. A program of in- ' 
struction and information shall be prepared by 
the Cleveland Teachers Union in accordance
with established in-service policies.

G. Building Chairpersons shall be released to at 
tend four afternoon workshops per school year.

A.
Section 2 UNION CONFERENCE COMMITTE

Thepnncipalshallinegj^tJ®W^«ftaaMaftftthiy 
uiih the Unipn^iSSSiialLve and._the Union 
Conference J2ommi11ee. at a mutually agreeable 
time,“To*  discuss school oroblems^jwc^ooli^s as 
they relate to established Soard policies and 
procedures. Additional meetings may be called 
at the request of either party to discuss mutual 
problems.

B. Union representatives shall give advance notifi­
cation to the principal of the topics to be 
discussed and vice versa.

C. The responsibilities and functions of the Union 
Conference Committee are not to be duplicated 
or usurped by the establishment of faculty 
steering committees. The principal of each 
school shall consult with the Union Conference 
Committee on the establishment of special 
faculty committees which may further promote 



the welfare of the school. By mutual agreement 
they shall delineate the functions of such faculty 
committees.

D. Building Administrators and the Union Con­
ference Committee are held responsible for 
carrying out the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement between the Cleveland Board of Ed­
ucation and the Cleveland Teachers Union in 
their building.

E. The Union Conference Committee shall repre­
sent all Cleveland Public School teachers in an 
impartial manner.

Section 3 UNION ACTIVITIES
A. A Bulletin Board shall be provided in the main 

office, and in teachers’ workrooms, where 
feasible, on which the Union shall be permitted 
to post notices and materials. The Union 
building representative or designee shall have 
the exclusive responsibility for posting and 
removing Union notices, subject to reasonable 
regulations issued by the Superintendent. The 
Union shall have the right to use the school 
mail and place material in faculty mail boxes. 
The building union representative shall have the 
right to reasonable use of the school tele­
phone in order to carry out official Union re­
sponsibilities.

B. The building representative shall have the right 
to schedule UniQn meetings before or after jsrhonl 
and during the luncK time of the employees 
involved while the building is regularly open.

C. The president of the Union or his designated 
representative shall have the right on reasonable 
prior notice to visit a school for any purpose 
relating to these Articles during hours which 
do not conflict with teaching duties.

D. The Union representative shall have the sole 
right during faculty meetings, to present a re­
port of at Least ten minutes on Union Adminis­



tration conferences, either of a local or system- 
wide nature. No other organization may be rec­
ognized during a faculty meeting to discuss 
matters concerning salaries and other terms 
and conditions of employment.

E. Whenever conferences or meetings are sched-./ 
uled by the Superintendent or his staff during 
working hours, participating teachers shall 
suffer no loss of pay and a substitute shall! 
be provided.

Section 4 UNION AND ADMINISTRATIVE 
STAFF MEETINGS

A. Cleveland Teachers Union representatives shall i
meet monthly with the Superintendent ofi 
Schools. '

B. The Assistant Superintendent of Personnel shall 
hold weekly meetings with the Cleveland 
Teachers Union Director of Grievances to 
process grievances. Upon mutual agreement 
additional meetings may be scheduled.

Section 5 INFORMATION
The Board of Education shall make available to the 
Cleveland Teachers Union upon its reasonable 
request, any and all available information, statis­
tics, and records relevant to negotiations or neces­
sary for the implementation of the terms of this 
agreement.
Section 6 FUNDED PROGRAMS
Proposals and information concerning funded pro­
grams will be shared with the Cleveland Teachers 
Union. The Cleveland Teachers Union will be on 
the mailing list to receive copies of new proposals 
or revisions of Federal and State funded programs.
Section 7 READING SCORES
Whenever reading scores are published the Board of 
Education will provide full and correct interpre­
tations of the scores.



ARTICLE IV - GRIEVANCES
Section 1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
In addition to teachers, the grievance procedure of 
this Article shall be available to:

1) Teacher Assistants
2) School Nurses
3) Driver Training Roadwork Instructors
4) Food Service Managers
5) Social Workers
6) Instructional Aides and Instructional As­

sistants.
Section 2 LETTER OF INQUIRY
All personnel in the categories as listed in Section 
1 of this Article may file a “Letter of Inquiry" 
which requests information on salary, working con­
ditions, and/or fringe benefits. Such “Letter of In­
quiry” form is available from the Cleveland Teach­
ers Union, Director of Grievances. The “Letter of 
Inquiry” shall be forwarded to the Cleveland Teach­
ers Union, Director of Grievances. The Director 
of Grievances shall process the “Letter of Inquiry” 
and subsequently provide the appropriate response 
to the inquiring person.
Section 3 GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE
From time to time, problems relating to the appli­
cation of this agreement and/or the Administrative 
Code of the Board to an individual teacher or teach­
ers will arise. Many of these problems are resolved 
informally, by discussion with the principal or the 
department assigned to handle the problem involved, 
in accordance with the “open door” policy followed 
by the Board. A problem which cannot be resolved 
informally is called a grievance.
Step I
A. A grievance must be lodged by the teacher or 

the Union in his/her behalf, with the principal 
of the teacher’s school in writing on a form 



mutually agreed upon. Such grievance shall be 
so lodged within 30 days after the occurrence 
of the event upon which it is based, and a copy 
of said grievance shall be given to the Union 
building representative or the Cleveland 
Teachers Union Director of Grievances. If the 
teacher expressly requests a discussion with 
the principal, concerning the written grievance 
which is lodged with the principal, such a dis­
cussion shall take place within five school days 
after lodging the grievance, unless the time is 
mutually extended. The discussion with the 
principal at the meeting shall be:
1. by a teacher accompanied by a Union repre­

sentative
2. through a Union representative if the 

teacher so requests
3. by a teacher in his/her behalf
4. by a Union representative in the name of 

the Union where general established policy 
is violated.

B. Within five school days after the grievance is 
lodged or the discussion meeting is concluded, 
whichever is later, the principal shall state his/ 
her decision in writing, together with the sup­
porting reasons, and shall furnish one copy to 
the teacher who lodged the grievance and a copy 
to the Union representative.

Step II
Within 10 school days after receiving the decision 
of the Principal, the aggrieved teacher may, on his/ 
her own or through the Union office, or the Union in 
its own name appeal, on a form mutually agreed 
upon, the decision at Step I to the Assistant Super­
intendent for Personnel. The appeal shall be in 
writing and shall be accompanied by a copy of the 
decision at Step I.
A. Within 10 school days after delivery of the 

appeal, or an extension mutually agreed upon, 



the Assistant Superintendent shall investigate 
the grievance, including giving all persons who 
participated in Step I and representatives of 
the Union a reasonable opportunity to be heard. 
Upon request of the Assistant Superintendent or 
the Union, all parties necessary will meet at the 
same time. Notification of at least three (3) days 
shall be given to all concerned.

B. Within 10 school days after the hearing, the 
Assistant Superintendent for Personnel shall 
communicate his decision in writing, together 
with the supporting reasons, to the aggrieved 
teacher, the Union Grievance Chairman, and all 
other personnel who may be required to take 
action.

Step III
Within 10 school days after receiving the decision 
of the Assistant Superintendent for Personnel, the 
Union may appeal from the decision to the Super­
intendent of Schools. The appeal shall be in writing, 
on a form mutually agreed upon, and shall be 
accompanied by a copy of the decision at Step II.
A. Within 15 school days after delivery of the 

appeal, the Superintendent, or a committee 
appointed by the Superintendent, shall investi­
gate the grievance, including giving all persons 
who participated in Step II and representatives 
from the Union a reasonable opportunity to be 
heard. Notification of at least three (3) school 
days shall be given to all concerned.

B. Within 10 school days after the hearing the 
Superintendent shall communicate the decision 
in writing, together with the supporting reasons, 
to the aggrieved teacher, the Union Grievance 
Committee Chairman, and any other personnel 
who may be required to take action.

Step IV
A. After receiving the decision of the Superin­

tendent the Union may submit the grievance to 



Advisory Arbitration. A mutually agreed upon 
arbiter shall be selected from a list provided by 
the American Arbitration Association.
The cost of arbitration action will be shared 
equally. The Union shall retain the right to 
withdraw at any point in the proceedings. This 
procedure shall exclude any case involving non­
reappointment either directly or indirectly.
When and if legislation is passed in the State 
of Ohio legalizing Binding Arbitration, this 
item shall be reopened to negotiations in order 
to be consistent with the law.

B. Within 10 school days after receiving the deci­
sion of the Superintendent, the Union may ap­
peal the decision in writing to the Board of 
Education. In all matters not specifically pre­
cluded by statute, the Union shall have the op­
portunity to be heard by the Board or a com­
mittee thereof within thirty (30) school days 
after delivery of the appeal. The Board of Edu­
cation shall communicate its decision in writing 
together with the supporting reasons, to the 
Union within twenty-five (25) days of the 
hearing.

Step V
If the Union is dissatisfied with the decision of the 
Board of Education, the Union may within twenty 
(20) school days, request that the Board or its 
representative meet further with the Union to con­
sider fairly and in good faith any other methods of 
settlement which might be mutually agreed upon. 
The Board in its discretion may grant or refuse such 
a hearing.
Section 4 REPRESENTATION
No aggrieved teacher at any stage of the grievance 
procedure will be required to meet with any admin­
istrator without Union representation. This does 
not interfere with the teacher’s right to meet volun­
tarily with the administration.



Section 5 INVOLVEMENT OF HIGHER 
AUTHORITY

If a grievance arises from the action of authority 
higher than the principal of a school, the Union 
may present such grievance at the appropriate step 
of the grievance procedure.
Section 6 TRANSFER CASES
In transfer cases, the grievance shall be filed with 
the principal of the sending school who shall 
immediately refer it to the Assistant Superintendent 
for Personnel without the necessity of following 
procedures outlined in Step I.
Section 7 FAILURE TO COMMUNICATE 

DECISION
Failure at any step of this procedure to communicate 
the decision on the grievance within the time limit 
specified shall permit lodging an appeal at the 
next step of the procedure within the time allotted, 
had the decision been given.
Section 8 AGREEMENT VIOLATION
If, after due process, it is found that the Union 
Agreement between the Cleveland Board of Educa­
tion and the Cleveland Teachers Union has been 
violated by any member of a bargaining unit covered 
by this Agreement or by administrative personnel 
working with members of the bargaining unit, the 
appropriate Director will take action and advise the 
Division of Personnel of material to be entered in 
the individual’s personnel file.

ARTICLE V - POLICIES AND 
PROCEDURES GOVERNING DISCIPLINE
Section 1 PREAMBLE
Effective discipline, observance of law and order, 
and respect of the rights of others are necessary so 
that all pupils may attain the highest degree of 
quality education.



Every pupil has the right to learn, and any act by 
a classmate which interferes with that right will 
not be tolerated.
Those pupils who deny this right to their classmates 
and who disrupt classroom and school procedures will 
be dealt with promptly and vigorously to the full 
extent of the law and the policies and rules of the 
Cleveland Board of Education.
The teacher’s authority in the classroom is under­
mined when a pupil is disruptive. As a result, the 
entire school suffers deterioration in standards, 
morale, and climate favorable for teaching and 
learning.

Section 2 REFERRAL TO PRINCIPAL
A. A teacher may refer to the principal or to his/ 

her representative for appropriate action for a 
pupil who is causing serious disruption. The 
teacher shall immediately communicate in 
writing, with said principal or his/her repre­
sentative, to provide the necessary information 
concerning the problem. The teacher may rec­
ommend in the referral that the pupil be re­
tained by the office for a minimum of the re­
mainder of that class period.

B. In the event the referred pupil refuses to comply 
with the teacher's directive to report to the 
office, the teacher may request the assistance 
of the principal or his/her representative.

C. Disciplinary action will be taken. The principal 
or his/her representative shall inform the re­
ferring teacher of the disposition of the problem.

D. If requested by the teacher, or the principal 
or his/her representative, a conference shall be 
held to discuss the problem which may include 
such persons as the pupil, the parent, and/or 
the counselor.

E. Offenses for which teachers may refer students 
to the office, and for which the principal will 



retain pupils for the remainder of the class 
period are:
1. Profanity or obscenity
2. Fighting
3. Gambling
4. Deliberate and open verbal and/or physical 

defiance of authority
5*  Inciting others to violence or disobedience
6. Possession of pornographic literature
7. Theft
8. Vandalism

F. Pupils under office discipline may not be used 
for school services while being detained.
A written record of adverse conduct by a pupil 
shall be secured and maintained by the adminis­
trative staff of each building.

Section 3 SUSPENSION AND EXCLUSION
A. The principal may suspend a pupil in cases of 

a serious nature. Some acts for which suspen­
sion may be considered are:

1. Open or persistent defiance of authority 
and/or school rules and regulations

2. Threatening, striking, or assaulting of any 
school employee

3. Unprovoked attack upon another pupil
4. Threat of physical assault on another pupil 

to obtain money or other materials of value
5. Damaging of school property
6. Habitual profanity
7. Immorality
8. Theft
9. Failure to abide by corrective measures such 

as detention, for previous acts of misconduct
10. Possession of a weapon
11. Use, sale or possession of narcotics, intoxi­

cating liquors, glue, etc.
12. Smoking, contrary to school regulations



B. The principal may recommend the exclusion of 
a pupil through the normal referral procedures. 
Final recommendation for exclusion will be 
made by the Director of Pupil Personnel to the 
Superintendent of Schools.

Section 4 ASSAULT AND BATTERY
Procedures to be followed in cases of assault and 
battery on a teacher by a pupil are:
A. The teacher shall report the incident to the 

office immediately (with or without assailant).
B. Principal shall suspend the assailant only after 

due process has been afforded, and contact the 
offices of the Director of Pupil Personnel Ser­
vices and the Supervisor of the Division of 
Attendance immediately.

C. The principal shall notify the parent of sus­
pension.

D. The principal shall write a referral of the inci­
dent immediately, to be delivered to the Divi­
sion of Attendance the same day, if possible, 
(a copy shall be sent to the Director of Pupil 
Personnel Services). The principal or his/her 
representative shall notify the Building Union 
Chairperson of the incident and its disposition, 
in writing.

E. The principal shall send a supplementary 
referral including behavioral and academic 
record of the assailant to the Division of 
Attendance.

F. Upon a review of the facts in the case, a deter­
mination will be made for referral to Juvenile 
Court or disposition by the Board of Education.

G. No assailant will be returned to the school 
at which the incident took place.

H. Provision of legal advice shall be given to 
teachers involved in assault and battery cases 
prior to their appearance in Juvenile Court.



Section 5 TRESPASS, ETC.
A. When a situation involving ADULTS (eighteen 

years and over) such as trespassing, disorderly 
conduct, or assault and battery occurs at a 
school, the following procedures are to be 
followed:
1. The principal should notify the Supervisor 

of the Division of Attendance immediately by 
telephone. A letter with all details, including 
the names and addresses of witnesses, should 
be forwarded to the Supervisor of the 
Division as soon as possible. (In assault and 
battery cases, a copy of the letter should 
be sent to the Director of Pupil Personnel 
Services).

2. When it has been established that the 
alleged violator is actually eighteen years 
of age or older, the Supervisor of the 
Division will pursue a further course of 
action.

3. Principals and teachers are advised to under­
take the filing of complaints in Police 
Court only with the assistance of the Division 
of Attendance. The Supervisor of the Divi­
sion will assign a liaison representative upon 
receiving the letter of referral if court action 
is deemed appropriate.

4. Ohio law requires that Police Court affidavits 
be filed by the affected parties. The school 
principal will usually file in matters of 
trespass or disorderly conduct. In the case of 
assault and battery, the victim will file.

5. If the matter is brought to trial, the Division 
representative will be present to assist at 
the hearing.

B. Cases involving trespassers under eighteen 
years of age should be referred to the Division 
of Attendance.

C. Principals faced with a serious problem, 



threatening the security of school personnel or 
property, are authorized to call the police 
department requesting immediate assistance.

D. Trespassing regulations shall be enforced as 
prescribed in the Board of Education Resolution 
No. 32827, dated March 10, 1970. All employees 
covered by this agreement should become famil­
iar with this resolution.

Section 6 REFERRAL TO DIVISION OF 
ATTENDANCE

Serious disciplinary problems should be referred 
by the principal to the Supervisor of the Division 
of Attendance, who will schedule a conference to be 
held at the Board of Education building, at which 
the pupil, the parent, and appropriate Board of 
Education personnel will be in attendance.
Section 7 DISCIPLINARY GUIDELINES
A joint committee of members from the Cleveland 
Teachers Union and the administrative staff shall 
be established to develop guidelines to implement, 
more effectively the discipline procedures for pupils, 
parents, teachers, and administrators. The pamphlet, 
“Responsibilities for Behavior and Discipline,” will 
continue to be distributed to all pupils and parents, 
and shall be used in all schools as a guide.
Section 8 FACULTY INFORMATION
A. Faculty meetings shall be scheduled to acquaint 

faculty members with disciplinary procedures 
within the individual building and within the 
Cleveland Public School System.

B. Principals shall inform the faculty of Security 
Guard Responsibilities and their relationship 
to the school staff.

C. Principals shall be responsible for the perform­
ance of Security Guards.

Section 9 AUDITORIUM PROGRAM
Auditorium programs will be conducted in all schools 



on the opening day of school to state clearly the 
rules and regulations of the school and the school 
system. The principal shall conduct and participate 
in the auditorium program with the planning and 
presentation to include representatives of the facul­
ty selected by the Union Conference Committee. 
Discussion of Board of Education policies and state 
laws, and the consequences to be expected for the 
breaking of these regulations, policies, and laws will 
be the subjects of the program. Elementary schools 
shall have two auditorium programs, one for pri­
mary grades, and one for upper elementary grades. 
In secondary schools, a separate auditorium program 
may be provided for each grade level.
Section 10 ADMINISTRATORS’ WORKSHOP
Workshops will be scheduled for all administrators 
to familiarize them with Pupil Personnel Services 
and administrative disciplinary procedures. In en­
suing years, newly assigned administrators will 
have such workshops during the week prior to the 
opening of school. Additional workshops may be 
scheduled as needed. A committee including repre­
sentatives of the Cleveland Teachers Union will 
plan the workshops. At the earliest possible time, 
after school opens in September, administrators 
shall be convened to discuss discipline policies and 
procedures. Newly assigned school administrators 
may attend this meeting.
Section 11 CORPORAL PUNISHMENT
A. The State Law and the Agreement between the 

Board of Education and the Cleveland Teach­
ers Union shall be followed in interpreting cor­
poral punishment procedures in each building.

B. Teachers are not denied the privilege of ex­
ercising corporal punishment as stated in Sec­
tion 3319.41 of the Ohio Revised Code, when 
the nature of an act on the part of a pupil de­
mands such disciplinary action. Whenever cor­
poral punishment is administered, it should be



done in a calm and deliberate manner with full 
knowledge on the part of the pupil why this 
action is taken. The teacher should take into 
account any individual handicaps. Corporal 
punishment should not be administered in the 
heat of anger, and striking a pupil about the 
face or head should be avoided.

ARTICLE VI — WORKING CONDITIONS
Section 1 TEACHER EVALUATION POLICY 

AND PROCEDURE
A. Teachers on limited contract shall be visited 

and evaluated annually. Teachers on continuing 
contract may be visited and evaluated at least 
once every three years.

B. The “Principal’s Composite Evaluation” form 
shall be signed by the teacher indicating that 
a conference was held; the teacher has seen, 
but not necessarily agreed with the evaluation; 
and that a copy of the form has been given to 
the teacher.

C. When a teacher is visited by a supervisor, prin­
cipal, administrative intern, or department 
head for the purpose of evaluation, an “In­
dividual Visit Evaluation” form shall be com­
pleted, and a copy provided the teacher as well 
as the school principal.
Administrative interns may evaluate teachers 
with less than continuing contracts, who have 
fewer than five years of Cleveland teaching 
experience.

D. No other forms for evaluations shall be used.
E. No evaluation or conference will be scheduled 

on the last day of the semester unless unusual 
conditions prevail.

Section 2 RIGHT TO UNION 
REPRESENTATION

A. With School Personnel
Employees shall have the right to request union 



representation at any conference concerning a 
grievance or complaint involving the teaching 
methods or employment status of the employee.
B. With Non-School Personnel
In the event a complaint or charge about job per­
formance is made by person or persons not em­
ployed by the Board against any member repre­
sented in this Agreement, the one concerned shall 
be promptly notified and afforded due process.
Section 3 TEACHER FILES
Official teacher files in a school shall be maintained 
under the following circumstances:
A. No material derogatory to a teacher’s conduct, 

service, character or personality shall be placed 
in the file unless the teacher has read and had 
the opportunity to discuss the material with the 
author. The teacher shall acknowledge that such 
material has been read by affixing his/her sig­
nature on the actual copy to be filed, with the 
understanding that such signature merely sig­
nifies that the material to be filed has been 
read, and does not necessarily indicate agree­
ment with its content. Any such correspondence 
placed in teacher files, after the date of this 
agreement, without the signature of the teach­
er, cannot be used against the teacher, and is 
to be removed from the file.

B. The teacher shall have the right to answer any 
material filed and his/her answer shall be at­
tached to the file copy.

C. When a teacher refuses to sign material derog­
atory to the teacher’s conduct, service, or 
character, including the “Principal's Composite 
Evaluation” the teacher may write, “I disagree,” 
and then sign the material. Should the teacher 
still refuse to sign the material, a third party 
may be brought in to witness and sign the ma­
terial indicating that the teacher has seen and 
had the opportunity to discuss it.



D. Permission to examine his/her file shall be 
given upon appropriate request by the teacher.

E. Letters from creditors shall be forwarded to the 
person in question with a standard form ask­
ing that the person contact the creditor to 
clarify the problem. No record of such cor­
respondence shall be maintained. Requests from 
financial institutions for information on per­
sonnel covered by this agreement will only be 
honored in the following areas; a) confirma­
tion of employment; b) salary; c) Years of 
service with Cleveland Public Schools; d) other 
items only available from the Cleveland Board 
of Education.

Section 4 PROCEDURE FOR NON­
REAPPOINTMENT OF TEACHERS

To supplement statutory requirements for non­
reappointment of teachers on limited contracts, the 
following procedures will prevail:
A. Principals and/or supervisors shall have several 

conferences with the teacher indicating improv­
able areas in the last two weeks of November or 
December, January and February of the school 
year.

B. Written reviews of their conferences are to be 
given to the teacher shortly after the conferences 
have taken place.

C. Upon final recommendation by the principal and/ 
or supervisor, that teacher will be given notice 
of non-reappointment. A hearing shall be held in 
the office of the Assistant Superintendent of 
Personnel with the teacher, Cleveland Teachers 
Union representative, principal, and/or super­
visor.

D. If a decision is made by the assistant superin­
tendent that the teacher should not be reap­
pointed, it will be transmitted to the Superin­
tendent with a copy to the teacher.



E. The union shall have the right to appeal to the 
Superintendent in cases of disagreement with 
the decision of the Assistant Superintendent of 
Personnel.

Section 5 POSTING OF VACANCIES
As vacancies occur, they will be posted along with 
the teaching requirements needed. Copies of va­
cancies will be posted in each building, the Cleve­
land Teachers Union office, and the administration 
building for the following areas:

Supervisory Positions 
Assistant Principals 
Department Heads 
New Program Projects 
Special Assignments

After applicants for posted positions have been 
interviewed by the appropriate administrative and/ 
or supervisory staff members, each applicant will 
be notified by the administrator or supervisor of 
the decision made. Those teachers who have applied 
for posted vacancies will be informed if they are 
not accepted.
Section 6 DEPARTMENT HEADS
A. Selection
Vacancies in the position of department head 
are posted in all secondary schools. Teachers, who 
are interested in being considered for appointment 
to such positions and meet the qualifications listed 
below, should immediately write a letter to the sub­
ject supervisor, with a copy to the principal of 
the school in which the vacancy exists. The letter 
should include a statement of the candidate’s in­
terest in the position, along with his/her qualifica­
tions. The appointment of a department head is the 
joint responsibility of the subject supervisor and the 
principal of the school in which the vacancy occurs. 
Department heads are appointed for a term of 
one year only, with the appointment being extended 
by mutual agreement.



Qualifications for department heads are as follows:
1. A minimum of three years experience in the 

Cleveland Public Schools system. When other 
factors are equal, the person with the greatest 
seniority shall be given preference.

2. A Master’s Degree in the subject area. In cases 
where the best qualified candidate has not com­
pleted the work for the Master’s Degree, he/she 
shall agree, in writing, to take at least six 
semester hours of graduate work annually until 
the teacher is awarded the degree.

3. Exceptional success as a classroom teacher.
4. Willingness and ability to devote the time and 

energy required to successfully perform the 
duties of the position.

5. Ability to secure respect and cooperation of pro­
fessional colleagues.

6. Thorough knowledge of new developments in 
subject field.

7. Active participation in professional organiza­
tions in the subject field.

8. Accuracy and dependability in submitting re­
quired reports.

B. Involvement
1. When a teaching vacancy occurs during the 

school year in a department, the recommenda­
tions of the Principal and the Department 
Head regarding the replacement will be con­
sidered by the Supervisors of Organization 
in the Division of Personnel.

2. Recommendations of Department Heads in 
the selection of supplementary books and ma­
terials which are more relevant to the needs 
of their students are to be considered when­
ever purchases of such are to be made.

3. Department Heads are to receive strong sup­
port from the Administration regarding their 
departmental duties.



C. Orientation
1. New Department Heads are required to attend 

three to six responsibility orientation sessions 
which will encompass the following:

a. Observation and evaluation techniques
b. Duties and responsibilities of the depart­

ment head
c. Departmental finances, ordering, invoic­

ing, selection of materials, etc.
Section 7 SCHOOL CALENDAR
The school calendar shall be established annually 
by mutual negotiation of agreement of the Cleveland 
Teachers Union and the Board of Education. Such 
negotiation shall be reached by February 1 of the 
preceding year.
Section 8 NORMAL SCHOOL ASSIGNMENTS
A. Elementary

1. Regular hours 9:00-12:00; 1:30-3:30
2. Buildings with hot lunch 9:00-3:00

(including a 40 minute uninterrupted lunch 
period)

B. Secondary — 8:30-3:30
(including a 40 minute uninterrupted lunch 
period)

C. Teachers required to work at various buildings 
shall complete their work at that building and 
shall adhere to the schedule of that same 
building.

Section 9 SCHOOL CLOSING
Any decision to close school shall be made by the 
administration, and communicated as soon as pos­
sible through public news media.
Section 10 MILEAGE FOR TRAVELING
Teachers who are required to travel between build­
ings during their regular school day shall be eligible 
for mileage compensation. The mileage rate shall be 
reviewed periodically to meet current costs.



Section 11 SCHOOL FACILITIES
Each school should have adequate lunchrooms, rest 
room, smoking and lavatory facilities exclusively for 
the use of the educational staff. The facilities are 
to include hot and cold concession machines where 
practicable.
Section 12 LUNCH PERIODS
Each teacher is to have a duty-free, uninterrupted 
lunch period of a minimum of forty (40) minutes, 
No one teacher or teachers will exceed the lunch 
time allocated for the majority of the faculty.
Section 13 GENERAL FACULTY MEETINGS
General faculty meetings shall not be held in the 
school more than once a month, and shall always 
be held on Wednesday from 3:00 to 4:00 P.M., except 
that in elementary schools the meeting may be held 
after the 40 minute uninterrupted lunch period and 
while children are not in school. Attendance is 
mandatory.
Section 14 SPECIAL MEETINGS
Department meetings, staff meetings and all other 
non-emergency meetings shall be held on Wednesday, 
unless another day is mutually agreed upon, and 
shall adjourn not later than 4:00 P.M.
Section 15 EMERGENCY MEETINGS
Meetings of an emergency nature may be scheduled 
with the approval of the Deputy Superintendent, 
but every effort will be made to notify the building 
representative or the president or vice-president 
of the union in advance. The union may file a 
grievance in any case where it is felt that this 
provision is being abused by the principal.
Section 16 OUT-OF-SCHOOL DAY EVENTS
Teachers, as part of a regular assignment, shall 
not be required to attend more than one out-of­
school Open House or other out-of-school event per 
semester. Two (2) periods as compensatory time 
will be given for attendance at these out-of-school 



events. All other out-of-school events should be 
voluntary.
Section 17 UNION REPRESENTATION ON 

COMMITTEES
When teachers are assigned to committees, the 
Cleveland Teachers Union shall meet with the appro­
priate assistant superintendent to discuss qualifica­
tions.
In response to the request of the administration to 
establish a committee involving teachers, the Cleve­
land Teachers Union will submit a list of names 
equal to the number of teachers who are to serve 
on the committee. The teachers selected shall be 
mutually agreed upon.
A person from the Board of Education administra­
tive staff shall be assigned to coordinate all com­
mittees involving teachers and Board of Education 
administrators.
The Cleveland Teachers Union shall receive notice 
of meetings of committees and minutes of same.
Committee findings are not necessarily binding but 
are recommendations for future action.
Section 18 DESIGNING OF BUILDINGS
In planning for the construction of a new family 
of buildings, the officers of the Cleveland Teachers 
Union shall be invited to participate when architects 
are appointed by the Board of Education.
At this point the Superintendent of Schools will in­
vite the Union to appoint a representative to serve 
on the building planning committees.
Section 19 EQUITABLE DISTRIBUTION OF 

EXTRA DUTIES
Assignment to extra duties shall be made equitably 
among all teaching personnel including teachers in 
Federally and State Funded Programs.
Section 20 CUSTODIAL DUTIES
No teacher or pupil shall be assigned responsibilities 
normally performed by the custodial staff. Teachers 



assigned to schools having a Breakfast, Hot Lunch, 
and/or Bag Lunch Program shall not be responsi­
ble for custodial duties related to these programs.
Section 21 TRANSPORTATION OF PUPILS
No teacher shall be assigned the transportation of 
pupils in a private conveyance.
Section 22 DUPLICATING FACILITIES
Duplicating facilities shall be made available to 
teachers in all buildings. Duplicated materials are 
to be limited to school activities. Every effort will 
be made to provide typewriters for the exclusive 
use of classroom teachers in all school facilities.
Section 23 CHECK DISTRIBUTION
Checks are to be made available within a reasonable 
time after arriving in the building and distributed 
as agreed upon by the Union Conference Committee. 
In case of absence, checks are to be mailed to the 
teacher’s home if the teacher so requests.
The following form will be provided teachers who 
have lost their checks through any error so that 
the process of replacing the check will be accelerated.

NAME___________________________________________________

ADDRESS ._____________________________________________

I have not received check number_______________________

in the amount of $._____________________ _ issued to me on |

If I should receive said check. I will return it to the 
Payroll Division of the Cleveland Board of Education. 
If said check is negotiated, I will attest to the endorse­
ment. I do understand that all further salary checks 
will be withheld if I refuse to do so.
I have received a replacement check for the original 

check issued to me on__________________________________ _
in the same amount.

Signed _________________________________________________

Date_____________ - _________________________ ___ __________



Section 24 TEACHER ASSISTANTS
Teacher assistants shall be divided into two cate­
gories:
A. Staff assistants assigned to work at the dis­

cretion of the administration.
B. Teacher assistants assigned to work with and 

for the teacher. If hired according to a formula, 
they shall be used according to that formula. 
When specifically assigned to help a classroom 
teacher, they shall assist in such clerical duties 
as directed by the teachers.

C. Teacher Assistants, assigned within a Secon­
dary School pupil-teacher ratio, should have a 
portion of their assigned time to work with 
teachers in each department of the school. Em­
phasis should be placed on assigning teacher 
assistant time to those departments having 
unique problems not common to all departments 
in the school. Teacher assistants shall not be 
used as office clerical staff, custodial staff, or 
security guards.

D. Additional Teacher Assistants assigned exclu­
sively to classroom teachers outside the pupil­
teacher ratio shall be employed as funds be­
come available.

Section 25 ADVISORY TEACHER PROGRAM
The Advisory Teacher Program was implemented at 
the request of the Cleveland Teachers Union, and 
will be expanded to achieve a ratio of one (1) 
advisory teacher to twenty (20) teachers in a new 
teaching subject area, grade level or school. The 
Cleveland Board of Education and the Cleveland 
Teachers Union will explore funding to reestablish 
the Advisory Teacher Program in the Cleveland 
Public Schools.
Advisory teachers are successful, regular classroom 
teachers on special assignment for a maximum of 
two (2) years at which time they are returned to 
their former assignment. They assist in the orien­



tation of new teachers in elementary schools as well 
as social studies, mathematics, science, English and 
industrial arts (vocational education) in the secon­
dary schools.
The advisory teacher’s function is not supervisory 
but that of a supportive service designed to provide 
for the needs of each teacher in a new assignment.
Section 26 UNASSIGNED PERIODS FOR 

TEACHERS
A. Teacher’s unassigned periods are to be used 

for pupil and/or parent conferences, lesson 
preparations, or any other relevant instruction­
al effort in the building.

B. Every effort will be made to provide unassigned 
periods for both primary and upper elementary 
teachers including teachers of special education 
such as E.M.R., Hard of Hearing, Partially See­
ing and Learning Disabilities, through the em­
ployment of additional art, music, physical edu­
cation and science teachers.
Unassigned periods shall be distributed as 
equitably as possible among all teachers of pri­
mary, upper elementary and special education 
classes. In addition, every effort will be made 
by the Board to find suitable substitutes for 
teachers of special subjects in elementary 
schools.
Educational Aides will be assigned to provide 
assistance, on a class period basis, for those 
elementary teachers who do not have an equit­
able number of unassigned periods. Any addi­
tional Educational Aide time assigned to the 
school shall be provided equitably to teachers 
with the largest class size in descending numeri­
cal order.
When an elementary class is taken to the li­
brary for the presentation of a regularly 
scheduled lesson by the librarian, the class teach­
er may consider the time spent by the class



while in the library as an unassigned period,
C. All special subject area periods in elementary 

schools shall be standardized at forty (40) min­
utes. Special subjects are: art, library, music, 
physical education and science.

Section 27 TRADE AND INDUSTRY
PROGRAM

Teachers serving in State approved Trade and In­
dustry Programs will assume the standard assign­
ment for a full-time teacher which consists of six 
(6) classes and a homeroom per day plus an equit­
able portion of the miscellaneous services and ac­
tivities of the school.
Trade and Industry teachers will be assigned a four 
(4) period block schedule in the vocational education 
area with assignments in other periods in mathe­
matics, science and related technology.
Section 28 STUDENT COUNCIL ADVISOR IN 

SECONDARY SCHOOLS
Teachers appointed as Student Council Advisors will 
be given one (1) unassigned period per day to work 
with the Student Council in developing into a more 
meaningful organization and to aid in the perform­
ance of its purpose and role effectively.
The Student Council should provide opportunities 
for students to develop in the areas of citizenship, 
leadership, sportsmanship, responsibility and social 
awareness in the school and community through ac­
tive participation and involvement in the school pro­
gram.
As a liaison organization between the students and 
the administration, the Student Council should as­
sist the administration in communications and un­
derstanding of school procedures regarding social 
events, club activities, public relations and programs 
relevant to the upkeep of the buildings and sur­
roundings.
Section 29 LESSON PLANS
Lesson plans should be considered as a guideline for 



effective instruction. Teachers should be evaluated 
on the basis of the effectiveness of their classroom 
instruction, not on the completeness or neatness of 
their lesson plans.
A. In the interest of assisting new teachers, weekly 

lesson plans should be submitted to their de­
partment head or school administrator. It is 
important that the lesson plan be considered one 
of the many tools for effective classroom in­
struction.

B. An emergency lesson plan must be available for 
substitutes to facilitate instruction when the 
regular teacher is absent. Detailed lesson plans 
are not expected but the lesson plan should 
contain the basic information necessary for the 
substitute to carry on during the teacher’s ab­
sence.

C. The regular teacher should not be expected to 
submit lesson plans when he or she is absent for 
extended periods of time. The teacher, depart­
ment head and/or administrator should use 
discretion in the making of arrangements to con­
tinue a program of instruction.

D. Duplicate sets of lesson plans are not necessary 
and need not be prepared.

Section 30 BUILDING SECURITY
Representatives of the C.T.U., Principals, Custo­
dians and the Central Administration will review on 
an annual basis the standard operating procedures to 
guide school personnel on security and emergency 
matters.
Section 31 CLASS ORGANIZATION
A. The principal of each school shall, when or­

ganization takes place, hold at least one faculty 
meeting to explain the faculty staffing proce­
dure, including pupil-teacher ratio and class 
size.

B. The principal and the Union Conference Com­
mittee shall meet prior to, and during, each 



semester to establish equitable class sizes, based 
upon staff availability in the school. Teacher as­
signments, including subjects or grades assigned 
to teach, non-teaching duties, unassigned duties, 
and room assignments are to be part of the 
discussion in the establishment of the master 
schedule of the school.

C. Teachers shall have the responsibility of re­
porting any inequities in class size to the Un­
ion Conference Committee.
If the Union Conference Committee feels that 
there are existing inequities in class size or 
teacher assignments that cannot be resolved 
within the building, they may use the Griev­
ance Procedure.

D. Where possible, split-grade elementary classes 
shall be eliminated. If a teacher has a split­
grade class, priority shall be given to assigning 
that teacher a single grade class the following 
year. Initial emphasis should be placed on elim­
inating all split-grade primary classes.

E. Health Classes — Secondary Schools
Health classes in secondary schools shall be or­
ganized as to the established equitable class 
size.

F. Physical Education Classes—Secondary Schools. 
Every effort shall be made to reduce physical 
education classes to an equitable size in the 
school.

ARTICLE VII - LEAVES OF ABSENCE
Section 1 SICK LEAVE
A. Yearly Basis For Sick Leave With Pay—Teachers 

are allowed sick leave with pay on the basis 
of their accumulated sick leave,

B. Sick leave is earned and accredited at the rate 
of .75 day per pay period for the first 20 checks 
from September through June for a total of 15 
days.



C. Teachers may accumulate an unlimited number 
of sick leave days.

D. A teacher who has exhausted his/her sick leave 
or a new teacher may be advanced up to 5 days 
sick leave within the current school year. This 
advance sick leave must be earned during the 
remainder of the year. Unearned sick leave 
charged to a teacher will, at the end of the 
contract year, result in loss of pay for the days 
unearned.

E. In accordance with the State of Ohio law, a 
board of education shall require all personnel 
to furnish a written, signed statement on forms 
prescribed by such board to justify the use of 
sick leave.

F. Sick Leave for Night and Summer School 
teachers will be allowed from the teacher’s ac- 
cumulated sick leave earned during the regu­
lar school year. A teacher reporting sick on a 
regular day assignment will be paid for the 
night assignment, but a proportionate amount 
of a day’s sick leave will be calculated by the 
Clerk-Treasurer and deducted from his/her ac­
cumulated sick leave in addition to the deduc­
tion from his/her accumulated sick leave for 
his/her day absence. A teacher reporting sick 
on a summer school assignment may use his/her 
accumulated sick leave, but will have a pro­
portionate amount of a day’s sick leave deducted 
from his/her accumulated sick leave in a man­
ner to be calculated by the Clerk-Treasurer.

Section 2 LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR 
EXTENDED ILLNESS

A. Teachers requesting a leave of absence due to 
extended illness will use the Leave of Absence 
Form found in Section 7 A, Page 48.

B. In both personal and family illness the teacher, 
upon returning from the leave of absence, has 
a priority to return to the original assignment 
or a mutually agreed upon assignment.



s f I"
Section 3 LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR

PROFESSIONAL STUDY AND 
MILITARY LEAVE

Teachers requesting a leave of absence for 
sional study or military service will use the Leave 
of Absence Form found in Section 7 A, page 48.
Section 4 SABBATICAL LEAVE
A. Eligibility

1. Seven (7) years of continuous teaching ser­
vice in the Cleveland Public Schools.

2. Continuing Contract
3. Seniority shall govern, consistent with satis­

factory Cleveland Public School teaching ser­
vice.

B. Teachers requesting a sabbatical leave will re­
quest a Sabbatical Leave Form from the Staff 
Development Office at the Administration 
Building, (a copy of this form can be reviewed 
in Section 7B, on page 49 of this Agreement)

Section 5 SPECIAL PRIVILEGE LEAVE
A. Consideration will be given to written requests 

for Special Privilege Leave (not exceeding 
three days in any school year), only when 
covered by the following:
1. Religious holidays not included in the school 

calendar
2. Compulsory court appearances
3. Marriage in the immediate family
4. College graduation in the immediate family
5. Paternity leave.
6. Clearly specified family emergencies.

B. Except in an emergency, such requests must 
be directed to the Assistant Superintendent in 
charge of Personnel well in advance of the date. 
Such leave shall be granted without loss of 
pay and shall not be deducted from the teacher’s 
accumulated sick leave.



C. Teachers requesting special privilege leave will 
use the Special Privilege Leave Form found in 
Section 7 C, Page 50.

Section 6 MATERNITY LEAVE
Teachers requesting Maternity Leave will use the 
Maternity Leave of Absence Form found in Section 
7 D, Page 51.



SECTION 7 FORMS
A. Request for Leave of Absence

CLEVELAND BOARD OF EDUCATION
DIVISICW OF PERSONNEL

REQUEST FOR LEAVE OF AASINCE

Data

1 hereby apply lor a leave of ahoence froa _________________________  to _________________________________
for one of the fclicking ruiooi;

______ I, PERSONAL ri_LKESS — A teacher who anticlpatel being abaent beyond four we aka 
for personal 11 In tea will aign the leave at ah a ante fare and indicate whether 
or not cuxilatlve alek leave be uaed. Upon ratum fro*  thia taave of ahaence, 
the teacher baa a priority to return to the original aaalguant or a *utual]y  
agreed upon iiairnat. Prior to reaaaigaat upon ratum froa leava of 
abaanee for pare anal health raaitni, a doctor'a itataxnt certifying that the 
teacher la able to Must dutlea auat he received by tha Civilian of Petaoonal 
with the teacher*!  written requeat to return fron leava. A doctor*  a itataeot 
describing Lllneaa suit accoapany thia requeat.

Requeat that Cdsulatlve lick leave be uaed: Yea ____________ Mo _____________

______ 2. FAMILY ILLNESS (lei at fans hip)______________________________________________________________  
A teacher who anticipate*  being abaent beyond four weeks for fatty lllneaa 
will ■1pn the leave of absence torn and indicate whether or not ctBuIatlve 
aick leave be uaed. Upon return fro*  thia leave of abaence, the teacher han 
a priority to return to the original aaaigiwent or a wutually agreed upon 
Iiilgmpnt. A doctor1 a a tat sa ent deaerlblng the illneaa of the relative 
am at accCsspany thia requeat.

Requeat thot emulative slelf leave be used: Yea ____________ No ___________

______ 3. PROFESSIONAL STUDY — Two yearn of current continuoua aaTV ice in the Cleveland 
Public Schoola are required. Planned program of ttudy auet acconqumy thia 
requeat.

______ 4. MILITARY SERVICE — A copy of the Military ordera auat accompany thia requeat.

Telephone MiaheT Grade or Subject

Teacher*a  Signature Euqiloyea Ntnber

Address 21p Coda School or DeparEwent

Principal or Project Manager ______________________________________________________

LEAVE OF ABSENCE MAT BE EXTENDS) UP® WRITTEN REQUEST

VCN OFFICE USB ®LT M MOT WITH IN THIS IOS

Raw. g/J3

Authorising Farsomal A<halnlatratof

Use of cinaulatlve aick leave:

Approved: Yea ______  No _____

Return to Division of Paraonnel



B. Sabbatical Leave

STAFF MilF’.OHO-:NT OFFICE
DEPARTMENT OF CURRICULA AND INSTRUCTION 

CLEVELAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BEQUEST FOR SABBATICAL LEAVE

Mi.
Mr.
Mrs.

»________________________ _________________
First name Surname

Soe.Security NuehaiSchool Position

Add r* ■■ City

Mailing addies*  during sabbatical leave City

21P

zi?

Beginning Date of Employment Date of Continuing Contract
la Cleveland Public Schools

PLAN. FOR. FORM Al. STUDY

University Location

College nr Departtwrt Dssn or Department Chairperson

Study will he done on _______  the setneater plan, _______  the quarter plan.

Description of work planned;

I have taught in the Cleveland Public Schools lor __________  continuous years.

I understand that I an required to return to the Cleveland Public Sehoola at the 
end of the sabbatical leave to teach for n period of at leaat one year. I an 
willing co sign an agreement to fulfill this obligation.

I hereby apply for ■ahbstical leave o£ absence for the ________ _______ __ school year.

Date Signature

APPROVED:

Super letendear Date

Assistant Superintendent Date



C. Special Privilege Leave

ALL CIXVEDUCT BOARD OF EDUCATION EMPLOYEES

APPLICATION ry SPBTIAI, PRIVILEGE LEAVE

Print ar type) E^toyaa No. Date

Pealtian (Subject or grade 1_ Naae of achool or depar^aent. And race rtuabar

Plea.ee Head: It«M #1 through #5 are to be approved by Ike di ate ■uperviicr and attached to 
the tine TSeet.

Only appll cat lau under It» J6 are to be aent to the Ajilitant Superintendent. ^raecnal. for 
■pprovai.

A total, of three days per achool year la the ■aiiar that aay be allowed fur ape el al privilege 
leave. AU application*  are to be lulmlttad jji advance of raqueated leave. Io caae of an 
ewergenry, epplicaticna are to be nitwitted within five daye after the date of ahaence.

I hereby apply apecial privilege leave of abaeoce fur tha following date(e)l with the 
approval of ay principal ar rupei-visar;
(Check explanation) —

_ 1. The fallowing religious balldayi:
Jewish holidays; Butern orthodox Chris twaj and few Year1* Day.

Cc^ulaory court appearance (substantiated).

Marriage la the 1—illsts fimlly (circle relatione hip): Saif, e<», daughter, 
brother, elater, ■other, father, aaaber of i^wedlats household.

College graduation (circle ralatlcnahlp)i Self, ion, daughter, brother, 
■liter, ■other, father, ■mtoer of lMedlata haulahold.

Pa tern4 ty.

. ucia*  _rv _r requesting laavaj

cr I^Mdlatssupervl Aar )

Please read: Application fur special privilege leave under the foll^riz^ reason (it™ 6) i*  
totient to L. Barrett ^ith, AejlataojtSuperintendant, Per a tame 1, far approval ■

___________ 6. clearly ■peel fl ad fawlly Margin ry (explain in detail):

Approved:

Aaiirtant &ap*r  interviemt, Hrecemal J Principal or i™ed<ata rupervlaar;



D. Maternity Leave of Absence

CLEVELAND BOARD OF EDUCATION 
DIVISION OF PERSONNEL

REQUEST FOR MATERNITY LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Date __________________________________

I hereby apply for maternity leave of absence fiCaa ______________________________________
Date

10 ___________________________________________ . (Data)

TO IE COOLETED BY ATTENDINC PHYSICIAN "" Employee Nmber

Expected Date of Birth School or Dept. Grade or Subject

91gnatura of PhysicLan Home Address Zip Code

Addreaa of F hr a Ulen Telephone Kimber

Approved: Yeo No
Authorising Personnel Attain!atrator

STATEMENT FR» DOCTOR IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO RETURN TO SERVICE

Ratum Ehl*  form to! Dfvfafon of Fariotmal, Roon, 359, Board of Education

Rev. 9/73



ARTICLE VIII - TEACHER TRANSFER
POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

Teacher, as used in this section, shall mean certifi­
cated teaching personnel under continuing or limited 
contract on the teacher’s salary schedule in the 
Cleveland Public Schools.
Section 1 Necessary
A. Transfers initiated by the administration be­

cause of:
1. Enrollment changes
2. Opening or closing positions
3. Staffing new buildings
4. Opportunity for broadening experience

B. When a transfer is necessary, the teacher shall 
be consulted and then notified in writing at the 
earliest possible time before the effective date 
of the transfer. If the teacher desires to return 
to his/her former school, the teacher may apply 
immediately for such transfer.

C. The responsibility for assignment of teachers 
rests with the Superintendent of Schools, (Sec­
tion 627 of the Administrative Code). Necessary 
transfers shall have precedence over all other 
requests for transfers.

D. Seniority in necessary transfers of teachers shall 
be determined by the amount of points accumu­
lated under the following system:
1. For each year of teaching service with the 

Cleveland Board of Education a teacher will 
earn one (1) point.

2. For each year of teaching service in the 
building, a teacher will earn two (2) points.

3. Less than full-time teachers shall earn sys­
tem seniority credit at the rate of .2 per day 
and building seniority at the rate of .4 per 
day per year.



JVorfc Day
Per Week

System
Seniority

Building
Seniority

1 day .2 pts. .4
2 days .4 pts. .8
2l/2 days .5 pts. 1.0
3 days .6 pts. 1.2
4 days .8 pts. 1.6
5 days 1.0 pts. 2.0

4, Teachers assigned to more than one building 
shall accumulate full seniority credit sep­
arately at each building.

5. In the event that all of the teachers in a 
building do not begin on the first day of 
school, their building seniority credit will be 
earned monthly on a decimal basis.

System
1.0 - Sept, thru June 

.9 - Oct. thru June 

.8 - Nov. thru June 
.7 - Dec. thru June 
.6 - Jan. thru June 
.5 - Feb. thru June 
.4 - Mar. thru June 
.3 - Apr. thru June 
.2 - May thru June 
.1 - June

Building
2.0 - Sept, thru June
1.8 - Oct. thru June
1.6 - Nov. thru June
1.4 - Dec. thru June
1.2 - Jan. thru June
1.0 - Feb. thru June

.8 - Mar. thru June

.6 - Apr. thru June

.4 - May thru June

.2 - June
6. In the event that a teacher has received a 

transfer and is subsequently transferred 
back to the previous school, the teacher shall 
retain the building seniority acquired at that 
building and shall begin with that amount of 
building seniority.

7. Building substitutes who are subsequently 
assigned as full-time teachers in the same 
building shall earn system seniority on the 
basis of one year credit for each 120 days 
of consecutive service. Building seniority will 
be earned monthly on a decimal basis.



E. Application of the Seniority System in Neces­
sary Transfer.
1. Secondary schools will apply the seniority 

system in necessary transfer on a depart­
mental basis when transfer is necessary.

2. Elementary schools will apply the seniority 
system in necessary transfer on a school 
basis, except in Kindergarten and the Special 
Subject Areas, when transfer is necessary, 
(In Kindergarten and the Special Subject 
Areas the seniority system in necessary 
transfer will be applied on a departmental 
basis).

F. When the merging of school staffs of two or 
more schools are involved in providing pupils 
for a third school population, the following 
procedures will take place:
1. Seniority of teachers in the schools involved 

shall take precedence in assignment.
2. Teachers shall be transferred in proportion 

to pupils reassigned to various schools.
3. Applications for transfers shall be made 

available to all teachers in the schools in­
volved.

4. The Union Conference Committee of the vari­
ous schools involved will meet with the 
Central Office Administration to determine 
specific procedures in the reassignment of 
staff.

5. A joint meeting of all faculties involved will 
take place to explain transfer procedures.

G. Exemptions
The following will be exempt from necessary 
transfers after two (2) years of demonstrated 
ability in the following positions:
1. Head coach in four (4) major sports in 

Senior High (The senior high principal and 
the Union Conference Committee will deter­
mine the four (4) major sports in each 
building. Every two (2) years the senior 
high principal and the Union Conference 
Committee will review and determine the 
four (4) major sports.)



2. Department Heads
3. Athletic Director in Senior High
4. Dramatics Director in Senior High
5. Newspaper Advisor in Senior High
6. Student Council Advisor in Senior High
7. Elementary Department Science Teacher

Section 2 SPECIAL
A. Transfers initiated by either teachers or ad­

ministrators for the purpose of promoting the 
best interests of the Cleveland Public Schools. 
This includes transfer for the purpose of staff 
integration in all schools.

B. Special transfers shall be effected only after 
an interview between the teacher and the ap­
propriate member of the Superintendent’s staff. 
(Director, Directing Principal or Supervisor of 
Secondary or Elementary Organization) 
Teachers transferred for the purpose of staff 
integration will have available to them a work­
shop in Intergroup Relations.

Section 3 VOLUNTARY
A. Transfers initiated at the request of the teacher 

for reason of:
1. Health
2. Professional adjustment
3. Opportunity for broadening experience
4. Personal reasons

B. A request for voluntary transfer will be con­
sidered if a teacher has completed a minimum 
assignment of two (2) years in one building. 
The request shall be made in writing, to the 
appropriate supervisor of organization on a 
form provided by the Division of Personnel. Vol­
untary transfers shall be requested by April 1 
of the school year, unless unusual conditions 
present themselves. The principal and subject 
supervisor shall be consulted concerning the re­
quest for transfer. Request for transfer may be 
withdrawn upon written notification by July 1. 
All requests for transfer expire at the conclu­
sion of the following semester of the ensuing 
school year. Refiling of expired requests will be



necessary if further consideration is desired.
Section 4 SYSTEM SENIORITY
A. System seniority shall be defined as the greatest 

number of years of consecutive employment in 
the Cleveland Public Schools, unless otherwise 
specified,
1. Military service in the time of national 

emergency, or call to active duty in the armed 
services, shall be credited as full time in de­
termining seniority when the teaching ser­
vice is interrupted.

2. In the event of a leave of absence for pro­
fessional growth, the teacher will be credited 
for the period of time involved.

3. In the event of a Maternity Leave, the 
teacher shall retain the seniority acquired at 
the time of taking leave and shall begin with 
that seniority upon return to teaching.

4. In the event of any other leave of absence, 
the teacher shall retain the seniority acquired 
at the time of taking leave and shall begin 
with that seniority upon return to teaching.

5. Teachers who resign their positions and are 
later re-employed shall lose that seniority 
acquired before resignation.

B. System seniority shall apply to the following:
1. Computing transfer points of Article VIII 

Section 1 D, 1.
2. In the event of staff reduction.

ARTICLE IX - ADMINISTRATIVE INTERN 
PROGRAM AND ADMINISTRATIVE 

PROMOTION POLICY
Section 1. ADMINISTRATIVE INTERN 

PROGRAM
A. Program Guidelines.

The Promotional Policies Committee has de­
veloped a program to direct and train inter­
ested and capable certified employees toward 
assistant principal positions. This program is 



for both elementary and secondary people and 
is called The Administrative Intern Program.
The Administrative Intern Program is designed 
to give the participants a chance to experience 
some administrative responsibility and receive 
some in-service training for the job of assistant 
principal.
Promotion to assistant principal will be from 
the Administrative Intern Program after can­
didates have taken a competitive exam includ­
ing oral interview. Every candidate for the 
position of Assistant Principal must serve at 
least one year as an Administrative Intern be­
fore he/she may enter the competitive selection 
program. No person can be promoted to assis­
tant principal without proper certification.
Entrance to the Administrative Intern Pro­
gram :
A person may apply by personal application 
submitted to the Division of Personnel.
1. Four (4) years of current successful teach­

ing experience in the Cleveland Public 
Schools,

2. Evidence of admittance to graduate school 
of education.

B. Length of Program:
The maximum time a person may spend in the 
Administrative Intern Program is three years. 
If, after three years, the candidate has not 
qualified for the Promotion Program and/or 
been promoted to Assistant Principal, he/she 
will be returned to the classroom. This does not, 
however, prohibit him/her from completing all 
requirements, remaining eligible and applying 
at a later date.
Evaluations will be made at least once each 
semester. If an Intern does not measure up to 
expectations and show continuing potential for 
administrative work, he/she may be returned to 
the classroom at any time during the three year 



period. Evidence of continuing potential will 
include continuing work toward administrative 
certification.

G Application Procedures:
Applications may be obtained from your school 
office or you may secure one from:

The Cleveland Board of Education 
DIVISION OF PERSONNEL - Room 350 
1380 East Sixth Street 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
Phone 696-2929 Ext. 412

Procedure:
Applications will be screened for basic require­
ments and appropriate references will be re­
quested by the Division of Personnel.
Applications meeting basic requirements and 
references will be given to a secondary or an 
elementary selection committee under the super­
vision of the Director of secondary or elementary 
schools for evaluation. After evaluation of qual­
ifications and references of all applicants, each 
committee will compile a list of its recommend­
ed candidates. These lists will then be sent to 
the Assistant Superintendent in charge of Per­
sonnel and the Directors of secondary and ele­
mentary schools for consideration when making 
assignments.
Candidates will be notified as early as possible 
whether or not they are being recommended for 
consideration. Recommendation does not, how­
ever, guarantee assignment to the Intern Pro­
gram.
Applications will be valid for one year only. 
There will be no carry-over. A person may, how­
ever, reapply for the Intern Program as often 
as one chooses.

D. Entrance to the Administrative Intern 
Program by Appointment:
In some cases, where unusual needs exist, en­
trance to the program may be by appointment 
by the Assistant Superintendent in charge of 
Personnel upon the recommendation of the Di-



rector and principals.
E. Requirements for Entrance by Appointment:

1. Four (4) years of current successful teach­
ing in Cleveland Public Schools completed at 
the time of appointment.

2. Evidence of acceptance to graduate school 
of education within sixty (60) days after 
date of appointment.

3. Age — No age limit has been set but a min­
imum of ten years of future service in the 
Cleveland Public Schools should be expected.

4. Each appointee will be required to file an 
application in the Division of Personnel im­
mediately after notice of appointment.

Section 2 PROMOTION POLICY FOR 
ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL

A. Requirements:
1. A minimum of one year as an Administrative 

Intern.
2. Appropriate Prinicipal’s Certificate by Sep­

tember 1. Only those Interns who are certain 
of certification by September 1, should enter 
the competitive selection program.

B. Selection Procedures for Promotion to
Assistant Principal:
Candidates meeting the above requirements will 
enter the competitive selection program that will 
consist of the following steps:
1. Application — Qualified candidates may re­

quest an application from:
The Cleveland Board of Education
DIVISION OF PERSONNEL - Room 350 
1380 East Sixth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Phone 696-2929 Ext. 412

2. Administrators*  Written Examination — Ap­
plicants will take an examination prepared 
by the Educational Testing Service. An essay 
examination with questions of a local nature 
will be included. Candidates who have pre­



viously taken the examination need not re­
take it, but we must be notified in writing1 
of the decision. Applicants will be assigned 
percentage points ranging from 15 to 0 de­
pending upon rank. No one will be ineligible 
to continue in the selection process because 
of standing on the written examination. Max­
imum of fifteen (15) percentage points.

3. Preparation — Maximum of twenty (20) 
percentage points.

4. Performance — Performance as a teacher 
and administrative intern and evidence of ad­
ministrative potential. Maximum of twenty- 
five (25) percentage points.

5. Extent of Experience — A candidate will 
be awarded two (2) percentage points for 
each year of Cleveland Teaching. A maxi­
mum of twenty (20) points may be earned 
for experience

6. Variety of Professional Experience — Up to 
ten (10) percentage points may be earned 
based on variety of experience.

7. Oral Interview — Each candidate will be in­
terviewed by the Promotion Committee to ob­
tain an appraisal of personal characteristics. 
A maximum of ten (10) percentage points 
may be given for this.

COMPOSITE OF POINTS
Written Examination ________ 15%
Preparation _________________ 20%
Performance ______________   25%
Extent of Experience________ 20%
Variety of Experience_______ 10%
Oral Interview______________ 10%

100%
After a total score is obtained for each candidate, a 
list will be compiled, placing candidates in the order 
of percentage points received. This list will be sub­
mitted to the Assistant Superintendent in charge of 
Personnel for consideration for promotions.
Length of Program — A new list is compiled each 
year. There will be no carry-over to next year. The 
list expires June 1.



A candidate who is not appointed as an Assistant 
Principal in this selection program may request to 
go through the selection program again, at a later 
date.
Further notice will be sent to all Administrative 
Interns — concerning application deadline, dates of 
written examination, and briefing session prior to 
the examination.
Fee: A fee will be paid by each candidate who takes 
the written examination.
Section 3 CLEVELAND TEACHERS

UNION REPRESENTATION
The Cleveland Teachers Union shall have propor­
tionate representation on the Administrative Intern 
Screening Committee and the Promotional Screen­
ing Committee.



APPENDIX
1. SALARY SCHEDULE FOR TEACHERS

A. Table I Effective August 30, 1976
Schedule A*  

less then B.A.

Step

Schedule B 
B.A.

Schedule C
(1) B.A. +V2 M A. Or 

B.A.+ 30 hrs.

Schedule D
(2) M.A.

Schedule E
(3) M A. + 

15 Grad.
Hrs.

Schedule F
(4) M.A. +
30 Grad. 

Hrs.

1 $7,500 $9,100 $9,473 $9,750 $9,750 $9,750
2 7,880 9,600 10,023 10,450 10,450 10,450
3 8,260 10,080 10,573 11,150 11,150 11,150
4 8,640 10,560 11,123 11,850 11,850 11,850
5 9,020 11,040 11,673 12,550 12,550 12,550
6 9,400 11,520 12,233 13,250 13,400 13,400
7 9,780 12,000 12,773 13,950 14,120 14,120
8 10,160 12,505 13,323 14,650 14,840 14,840
9 10,540 13,010 13,883 15,350 15,560 15,560

10 10,920 13,515 14,453 16,050 16,280 16,350
11 11,310 14,020 15,033 16,750 17,000 17,150
12 11,710 14,530 15,620 17,450 17,720 17,875
13 12,120 15,040 16,225 18,200 18,450 18,650
14 12,540 15,550 16,725
15 12,975
16 13,425

*Those Normal School graduates who are pres­
ently on the A Schedule as of September, 1976 
and have 25 years of Cleveland Board of Educa­
tion teaching experience will receive an addi­
tional $500 increment.
Note: Annual salaries will be disbursed in 26 
bi-weekly installments. Reductions for services 
not rendered shall be at the rate of 1/190th for 
each day out of pay status.

LONGEVITY INCREMENTS
Longevity increments for recognized teaching 
service, including military service, if any, effec­
tive September 1, 1976:



Annual longevity increments not to be prorated 
for periods of extended service.

Years of Recognized Service Amount
20 years $ 350
25 years 750
30 years 1,250
35 years 1,850

Graduate Training
(1) b.a. + */2  M.A. is interpreted to be fifteen 
(15) graduate semester hours.
(2) M.A. is interpreted to be the conferred 
Master’s Degree.
(3) M.A. 4- 15 Graduate hours is interpreted to 
be 15 graduate hours completed subsequent to 
the conferring of the Master’s Degree.
(4) M.A. + 30 Graduate hours is interpreted to 
be 30 graduate hours completed subsequent to 
the conferring of the Master’s Degree.
All graduate hours earned prior to February 1, 
1969, which are directly related to teaching will 
be considered acceptable toward meeting the re­
quirements of schedule “E” and “F”.
After February 1, 1969, only those graduate 
hours approved as a part of a planned program 
by the Division of Personnel will be acceptable 
in meeting the requirements of schedules “E” 
and “F”.
B. Table II Schedule for Teachers 1976-77 
On the last pay day in June, 1977, those per­
sons who were in pay (earning) status from the 
opening day of school for adult personnel and 
continued in pay (earning) status for the en­
tire school year shall be entitled to receive the 
full amount of Table II as specified below.
Those persons who were in pay (earnings) status 
from the opening day of school for adult per­
sonnel and continued in pay (earning) status 
for the first 65 school days of the 1976-77 school 
year shall be entitled to receive one-third (1/3) 
of Table II.
Those persons who were in pay (earning) status 
from the 66th school day through the 125th 



school day of the 1976-77 school year shall be 
entitled to receive one-third (1/3) of Table II. 
Those persons who are in pay (earning) status 
from the 126th school day through the last day 
of the 1976-77 school year shall be entitled to 
receive one-third (1/3) of Table II.
No other form of proration shall be allowed for 
fractional periods of service.

Years of Recognized Service Amount
$ 550 to 4

5 to 8 120
9 to 12 200

13 to 15 285
16 or more 385

Pre-Service Training
Teachers new to the Cleveland Public Schools 
are required to report on the Monday preceding 
Labor Day for pre-service training. The appro­
priate step and schedule salary as shown in­
cludes remuneration for this week of pre-service. 
Failure to report will result in a loss of pay.

Prior Teaching Experience and/or
Prior Military Service

Entrance salary credit is given to a maximum of 
five (5) years for either or a combination of 
both. Teachers with previous Cleveland experi­
ence shall be granted up to seven (7) years 
credit on the appropriate salary schedule.

In-Service Training
By participating in the In-Service Program 
offered by the Cleveland Public Schools, teachers 
may advance their salaries by six hundred dol­
lars ($600) over a minimum period of six (6) 
years.
A teacher receiving a differential for In-Service 
training will have the amount of the differential 
indicated separately on his contract with the 
Cleveland Board of Education.

2. TRADES AND INDUSTRY SALARY 
SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable only to those teachers 



serving in state’approved Trade and Industry 
Programs.
The seven years experience required by state law 
for certification of a trades and industry teacher 
shall be equated to placement on the beginning 
salary step of the BA schedule.
As many as three additional years credit may be 
granted for trades and industry experience beyond
this seven year minimum.

Trade Step on
Experience Schedule C

BA Degree plus 3 years 01
BA Degree plus 4 years 02
BA Degree plus 5 years 03
BA Degree plus 6 years 04

Step on 
Schedule B

01
02
03
04 

*Trade Experience 
only

7 years
8 years
9 years

10 years
*Successful completion of 75 semester hours of col­
lege credit shall enable a trades and industry teach­
er to be placed on Schedule C.
3. PAID HOLIDAYS
The school year shall include the following paid holi­
days for teachers:

July 4 will be a paid holiday for summer school ap­
pointees.

Labor Day 5. Martin Luther King,
Veterans*  Day Jr. Day
Thanksgiving 6. Presidents’ Day
Friday after 7. Good Friday
Thanksgiving 8. Memorial Day

4. HOSPITALIZATION AND INSURANCE 
BENEFITS

A. For the purpose of this section regular em­
ployees shall be defined as follows:
1. Non-teaching employees having a regular 

assignment requiring a minimum of 19 hours 
of work per week during the school year ex­



eluding all student employees, community 
center employees, breakfast aides and lunch­
room attendants. Also excluded are any em­
ployees utilized on a substitute basis or for 
short term assignments such as summer em­
ployment.

2. Teachers employed on a limited or continu­
ing contract and serving 50 per cent or more 
time. (The time of kindergarten teachers 
assigned 40 per cent during one semester of 
an academic year and 60 per cent during the 
other shall be considered as 50 per cent.)

3. When an employee holds two or more po­
sitions the determination of regular status 
is based on each separate assignment and not 
on a combined basis.

B. Each regular employee enrolled in a payroll 
deduction plan for either single or family cov­
erage under Blue Cross-Blue Shield, Kaiser 
Community Health Foundation, or Group 
Health Plan of Northeast Ohio Hospitaliza­
tion programs shall have the full amount of 
the monthly cost paid by the Board of Educa­
tion so long as the premium for the latter plan 
does not exceed that currently in effect for 
either the Blue Cross or Kaiser programs.

C. The full amount of the monthly cost will be 
paid by the Board of Education effective with 
the first pay period after January 1, 1970.

D. The Board of Education shall underwrite the 
cost of $10,000 Group Life Insurance Policy for 
all regular employees, effective February 5, 
1973. An additional $3,000 coverage shall be 
made available to regular employees who may 
purchase such additional insurance by means 
of payroll deduction.

E. Both Hospitalization and Group Life Insurance 
protection will be extended into the summer 
months for covered persons employed in posi­
tions which are normally school year active 
only. This includes personnel as defined in Sec­
tion 548 of the Administrative Code.
This extended coverage will terminate in Sep­



tember should the employee fail to return to 
active payroll status at that time.
Any payroll deductions being made for Hos­
pitalization and/or Group Life Insurance will 
be effected on a monthly basis during the school 
year with a triple deduction being made in June 
to cover the summer months.

F. Insurance and Hospitalization coverage may be 
continued for any employee who becomes pay­
roll inactive (such as resignation or a leave of 
absence) as indicated below.
In order to continue Hospitalization the de­
parted employee will have to pay directly to the 
hospitalization agency the bill that will be re­
ceived from them.
In order to continue Life Insurance coverage 
the departed employee must contact the Insur­
ance Company and complete conversion require­
ments within thirty-one (31) days from the last 
day of active payroll status.

G. Teachers who resign after June 15 will continue 
to receive paid Board of Education hospitaliza­
tion through August.
Teachers who retire as of July 1, will continue 
to receive paid Board of Education hospitaliza­
tion through August.

H. The Cleveland Board of Education and the 
Cleveland Teachers Union shall work jointly to 
gain legislation to improve retirement benefits, 
to improve fringe benefits, to increase State aid 
and to extend fringe benefits to retired teachers.

5. SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS
(All rates are effective as of September 1, 1976)

A. Day-to-Day Substitute Teachers
Without Prior Teaching Experience
1. $34.00 per day.
2. $38.00 per day on the 6th day and each 

succeeding day in the same assignment to 
a maximum of 55 days.

3. $48.00 per day on the 61st day and each 



succeeding day in the same assignment. 
(This rate applies only to degree-holding 
substitutes.)

B. *Experienced  Day-to-Day Substitute Teachers
1. $38.00 per day.
2. $44.00 per day on the 6th day and each 

succeeding day in the same assignment to 
a maximum of 55 days.

3. $48.00 per day on the 61st day and each 
succeeding day in the same assignment. 
(This rate applies only to degree-holding 
substitutes.)

CL Day-to-Day, Classified as Building Substitutes
1. Substitute teachers without prior teaching 

experience $40.00 per day.
2. *Experienced  Substitute Teachers, $46.00 

per day.
a. Only holders of a current standard cer­

tificate will be considered for building 
substitute positions.

b. Will earn and be permitted to use sick 
leave at the rate of a regular contract 
teacher.

c. Option to purchase hospitalization, group 
life insurance through the Board of Edu­
cation at group rates.

D. Payment for Holidays
Under the following conditions, substitute teach­
ers will be reimbursed for those holidays desig­
nated by the Clerk-Treasurer as paid days for 
teachers on a regular contract.
The specific substitute assignment is for six or 
more consecutive days; the specific substitute 
assignment is interrupted by one of the desig­
nated holidays; the specific substitute assign­
ment must continue at least one day after the 
holiday.
1. Veterans’ Day
2. Thanksgiving Day (2 days)
3. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day
4. President’s Day



5. Good Friday
6. Memorial Day
7. Independence Day (July 4)
*Experienced substitutes are those who:
1. Have had 2 or more years of regular Ohio 

teaching experience, or
2. Have had 240 or more days of Ohio substi­

tute teaching service during the two school 
year period immediately prior to reappoint­
ment or appointment.

6. DIFFERENTIALS FOR TEACHERS SALARY 
SCHEDULES

(Not to be Prorated for Periods of Extended 
Service)
Differentials in Sections A, C, D, E, F, will be paid 
on or about December 1, February 1, April 15 and 
June 15 in equal amounts. Differentials in Section 
B, with the exception of Athletic Director, will be 
paid at the conclusion of the athletic assignment.
A. Department Heads*

••Periods Annual Periods Assigned
Per Week Differential to This

in Department September 1976 Responsibility
50 - 119 $ 380** 0

120 - 214 510** 1
215 - 249 760** 1
250 - 419 760** 2
420 - Up 1015** 3

Department Heads are to report to their schoo
all day Thursday and Friday of the week pre­
ceding the opening of school and will be paid on 
a pro-rated basis according to their ensuing year's 
annual contract salary.

**Including Department Heads, periods assigned 
to departmental duties as noted in third column 
above.
In departments where no department head has 
been identified, the duties of the department head 
will be assumed by the administration of the 
school.



B. Athletic Coaching
All personnel will be responsible for a homeroom 
and 30 assigned periods per week (Effective Sep­
tember 1969)

Assignment
Annual Differential 

September 1976

Athletic Director, Sr. High* $1911
Head Football 1275
Head Basketball 1275
Head Track 1275
Head Wrestling 1275
Head Baseball 1275
Head Volleyball 1275
Head Golf 546
Head Tennis 546
Head Cross Country 546
Head Bowling 546
Head Swimming 546
Head Gymnastics 546
Head Fencing 546
Head Softball, Girls 546
Senior High Soccer 546
Assistant Football 728
Assistant Basketball 728
Assistant Track 728
Assistant Wrestling 728
Assistant Baseball 728
Assistant Soccer 455
Assistant Cross Country 455
Assistant Swimming 455
Assistant Gymnastics 455

The Senior High Athletic Director, Head Football 
Coach, and Four Assistant Football Coaches will re­
ceive 1 /19 of the ensuing year’s salary for August 
football practice.
Starting date for fall football practice will be de­
termined by the Ohio High School Athletic Associ­
ation.
★Senior High Athletic Director shall be relieved of 
homeroom.



Athletic Director, Jr. High 637
Must have responsibility for five (5) or 
more sports
Junior High Football 546
Junior High Basketball 546
Junior High Track 546
Junior High Volleyball 546
Junior High Wrestling 546
Assistant Junior High Football 273
Assistant Junior High Track 273

C. Senior High
Dramatics Director 760
Band Director** 760

**The Band Director will receive 1/19 of the en­
suing year’s salary for directing practice of the 
Marching Band for the two weeks preceding the 
opening of school in September.

1. Dramatics Director
a. Thirty assigned periods per week. The 

assigned periods must include a minimum 
of one period of Drama I and one period 
of Drama II each day.

b. Homeroom. If the Dramatics Director is 
responsible for the stage throughout the 
school year, the director may be released 
from homeroom.

c. One major production per semester. (A 
full length play, operetta, musical come­
dy, etc., of approximately two hours in

Orchestra Director* 380
Intramural Director (one each for 
boys and girls) 506
Newspaper Advisor 887
Vocal Music Director 570
Yearbook Advisor 380
Cheerleader Sponsor 380
Drill Team 380

*Zn Schools where the band and orchestra are 
under the direction of one teacher, the differen­
tial will be $1140 effective 1976-77 contract year. 



length). If the school prefers to have one 
major production per year, the director 
would be paid one-half the annual dif­
ferential.

2. Band Director
a. Thirty assigned periods per week.
b. Homeroom.
c. The director shall be responsible for the 

marching band at all football games (ex­
cept out-of-the-city games when the 
school administration does not choose to 
send the band).

d. Provide music for a minimum of four 
programs per year outside the normal 
school day.

3. Orchestra Director
a. Thirty assigned periods per week.
b. Homeroom.
c. Provide music for a minimum of four 

programs per year outside the normal 
school day.

4. Intramural Director
a. A separate director may be appointed 

for boys' activities and girls’ activities.
b. Thirty assigned periods per week.
c. Homeroom.
d. Sixty hours of activities per semester, 

either before or after school, or a coni' 
bination of both, must be scheduled.

e. Minimum of three different sports or ac­
tivities per semester must be scheduled.

5. Newspaper Advisor
a. Thirty assigned periods per week. The 

assigned periods must include one or 
more single periods of Journalism I and 
one double period of Advanced Journal­
ism each day.

b. Homeroom.
c. The advisor should not be assigned more 

than three daily preparations, including 



the Journalism I preparation.
d. Minimum of six issues per semester.

6. Vocal Music Director
a. Thirty assigned periods per week.
b. Homeroom.
c. The director shall be responsible for a 

minimum of six performances per year, 
outside the normal school day.

7. Yearbook Advisor
a. Thirty assigned periods per week.
b. Homeroom.
c. Minimum of one yearbook per year.

8. Cheerleader Sponsor
a. Thirty assigned periods per week.
b. Homeroom.
c. The advisor shall provide cheerleaders 

and be in attendance at all football and 
basketball games (except out-of-the-city 
games when the school administration 
does not choose to send the cheerleaders.)

D. Junior High
Assignment Annual Differentia!

September 1976
Intramural Director (one each for 
boys and girls) $506
Newspaper Advisor 380
Dramatics Director 380
Instrumental Music Director 380
Vocal Music Director 380
1. Intramural Director

a. A separate director may be appointed for 
boys’ activities and girls*  activities.

b. Thirty assigned periods per week.
c. Homeroom.
d. Sixty hours of activities per semester, 

either before or after school, or a com­
bination of both, must be scheduled.

e. Minimum of three different sports or 
activities per semester must be scheduled.



2. Newspaper Advisor
a. Thirty assigned periods per week. The 

assigned periods must include one Be­
ginning Journalism class each day.

b. Homeroom.
c. Minimum of three issues per semester. In 

case of a mimeographed newspaper, the 
total amount of copy per issue must 
equal a four-page printed newspaper.

3. Dramatics Director
a. Thirty assigned periods per week.
b. Homeroom. If the Dramatics Director is 

responsible for the stage throughout the 
school year, the Director may be re­
leased from homeroom.

c. One major production per semester. (A 
full-length play, operetta, musical come­
dy, etc., of approximately two hours in 
length). If the school prefers to have one 
major production per year, the director 
would be paid one-half the annual dif­
ferential.

4. Instrumental Music Director
a. Thirty assigned periods per week.
b. Homeroom.
c. Provide music for a minimum of four 

programs per year, outside the normal 
school day.

5. Vocal Music Director
a. Thirty assigned periods per week.
b. Homeroom.
c. Provide music for four performances per 

year, outside the normal school day.
E. Elementary

Assignment Annual Differential
September 1976

Elementary Safety Council $444
Duties and Responsibilities:
a. To create and supervise an effec­

tive Student School Safety 
Council.



b. Organize and supervise School 
Safety Patrol.

c. Conduct bi-monthly meetings 
with entire membership.

d. Prepare and participate in school
“Awards Programs”.

Split Kindergarten 215

Miscellaneous
Head Juvenile Court Representative 887
Juvenile Court Representative 444
School Psychologist with Ph.D. 1266
School Psychologist 887
School Audiologist 887
Guidance Counselor* (Full-time) 887
Guidance Counselor (Half-time) 506
Head Guidance Counselor* 1035
(In schools with 3 or more full- 

time counselors)
Head Librarian 380
(In all Senior High and other schools 

with enrollment of 1501 or more)
Administrative Intern 634 or 1014
(A minimum of 18 graduate semes­
ter hours in a purposeful pattern 
toward an administrative certificate 
is required for the $1014 differential) 
Attendance Field Workers 210
Head Workers — Division of

Attendance 1014
Head Teachers — Special

Education & Residential Schools
10 or more teachers 1014
4-9 teachers 634

Consultant, Remedial, or Intern-
Consultant Teacher 425

Resident Camp Director 1014
Resident Teacher 506
School Court Liaison 450
A. G. Bell Dramatics Director 380

*Head Counselor and Full-Time Counselors will 
be on a 39-week assignment at pro rata pay. The 



additional week will be assigned either the week 
before the September opening of school or the 
week following the closing of school in June, or a 
combination of both, by the mutual agreement of 
the principal and the guidance counselor.
(Effective the 1969-70 school year)

Differentials are annual assignments. Those persons 
presently receiving an annual differential will be 
notified by May 15th if they are to be continued 
on the annual differential assignment for the fol­
lowing year. Except where so notified, the person 
shall not continue on the annual differential. If a 
person is not notified by May 15th of the continua­
tion of the differential assignment for the follow­
ing school year, he/she may use the procedures 
outlined in Article IV of the Agreement.
fA maximum of two annual differentials will be 
paid to a teacher).
If necessary, a maximum of four (4) differentials, 
no more than two (2) of which are coaching ac­
tivities, may be paid to any one teacher.
(Athletic Directors may not coach any sports ac­
tivities).
Effective August 25th, 1969 all persons receiving a 
differential for an assignment that is in effect 
throughout the school year will be paid for the 
differential in four installments, two per semester. 
Athletic coaches will receive their differentials at 
the conclusion of the season for their particular 
sport.

7. NIGHT AND SUMMER SCHOOL SALARY 
SCHEDULES

A. Effective September 1, 1975 night school and 
summer school teachers will be paid at the 
same rate as indicated on the appropriate 
teacher salary schedule (Daily Base Rate) — 
1/190th per day. Each hour of work will be 
paid at .125 of the daily rate.

B. Teachers not regularly employed by the Cleve­
land Board of Education under a limited or 
continuing contract shall be paid at the rate of 
$8.00 per hour.



C. Sick leave for night and summer school teachers 
will be allowed from the teacher’s accumulated 
sick leave earned during the regular school 
year. A teacher reporting sick on a regular day 
assignment will be paid for the night assign­
ment, but a proportionate amount of a day’s 
sick leave will be calculated by the Clerk- 
Treasurer and deducted from the teacher’s ac­
cumulated sick leave in addition to the deduc­
tion from the teacher’s accumulated sick leave 
for his/her day absence. A teacher reporting 
sick on a summer school assignment may use 
his/her accumulated sick leave but will have a 
proportionate amount of a day’s sick leave de­
ducted from his/her accumulated sick leave in 
a manner to be calculated by the Clerk-Treas­
urer.

8. COMMUNITY CENTER SALARY 
SCHEDULES

A. Community Center Directors
Effective September, 1976 — $8.25 per hour

B. Community Center Instructors
Effective September, 1976 — $6.60 per hour

9. SPECIAL SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS
A. Every effort shall be made to find a regular 

substitute for a teacher when a teacher is ab­
aent. Teachers on regular contract may become 
“Special Substitute Teachers” when a regular 
substitute is not available to cover classes. This 
plan shall be voluntary on the part of the teach­
er, except in cases of extreme emergency. 
Teachers shall accept special substitute as­
signments for the special substitute rate of pay 
whenever volunteer teachers are not available 
to cover classes.

B. Teachers are to be paid the prevailing Special 
Substitute rate of $7.15 per period or $16.00 
per day for 1/3 of an elementary class when a 
substitute teacher is requested but not avail­
able (Effective September, 1976.)

C. Special Substitute assignments shall be made on 
an equitable basis whenever possible.



D. In the Secondary Schools teachers may cover 
classes as Special Substitute Teachers during 
their unassigned periods with the following 
guidelines:
1. Each teacher is limited to a maximum of 

two classes in a school day.
2. When possible a teacher in the subject area 

department will cover the class.
3. Classes of absent teachers shall not be as­

signed to study halls.
4. A substitute will be provided for any absent 

teacher in study hall. If the normal pro­
cedure for coverage cannot be followed, this 
will be considered an ‘‘extreme emergency” 
as defined in Section 9A.

E. In the Elementary Schools teachers may be as­
signed on a period system when there are teach­
ers available with unassigned periods. The rate 
for one period shall be paid in this plan. When 
this plan is not practical the class may be di­
vided into three groups with one group being 
assigned to each of three teachers. Each teach­
er shall be paid at one-third the prevailing 
Special Substitute rate for the entire day.
1. Elementary teachers of special subjects are 

not to be removed from their regular as­
signments to function as substitutes for ab­
sent teachers.

2. When an elementary class is divided, be­
cause no substitute is available for an ab­
sent teacher, those pupils coming from the 
absent teacher’s class are not to be assigned 
to teachers of special subjects unless they 
are regularly scheduled for such assignment.

3. When a special subject teacher is absent, 
and a substitute teacher is not available, 
the special substitute rate shall be paid to 
the teacher who gives up his/her unassigned 
period.

3. When a special subject teacher is absent, 
and a substitute teacher is not available, 
the special substitute rate shall b paid to 



the teacher who gives up his/her unassigned 
period.

F. When teachers are absent because of adminis­
trative request, the prevailing Special Substitute 
rate shall be paid to teachers who volunteer to 
cover the absent teacher’s classes. Example of 
administrative requests which shall be included 
in this clause are the following:
1. Attendance at committee meetings, work-
1. shops, or professional meetings.
2. Supervision of school athletic events.
3. Field trips to such places as museums, in­

stitutions, concerts, theaters where plays 
are performed, etc.

4. Participation in contests (ex. Mental Math,
Vocal and Instrumental Music, etc.)

10. STAFF DEVELOPMENT
The Board of Education shall open to teachers par­
ticipation in appropriate staff development pro­
grams that it initiates; or, will offer an equal num­
ber of programs to accommodate an equal number 
of teachers provided there is no substitute cost to 
the Board of Education.
11. IMPROVEMENT OF RECORDS SYSTEMS 
Workshops shall be established for principals and 
union conference committee representatives to mu­
tually explore ways of improving clerical and rec­
ords keeping systems.
12. IN-BUILDING SCHOOL FUNDS
Receipts and expenditures of all in-building school 
funds shall be reported to the faculty each month. 
A copy of receipts and expenditures of all in-build­
ing school funds as given in the CT-4A financial 
report shall be posted on the faculty bulletin board 
each month.
13. SNOW REMOVAL
Until such time as the business manager is able 
to effect a workable procedure for system-wide 
snow removal, the following procedure may be 
practiced: Money available in building funds that 



is not earmarked for specific projects may be used 
in paying for snow removal service when mutually 
agreed upon by the principal and the union con­
ference committee. Snow removal equipment must 
conform with specifications as set up by the busi­
ness manager.
14. STUDENT TRAINEES
Where a teacher voluntarily or on assignment basis 
has a college student assigned as an observer, par­
ticipant, or student teacher for a quarter or a 
semester, the teacher will be paid at the established 
rate for supervising teachers.
Every effort will be made by the Cleveland Board 
of Education to encourage colleges and universities 
sending student teachers into the schools to stand­
ardize and improve the honorarium paid to super­
vising teachers.
The Cleveland Teachers Union and the Cleveland 
Board of Education realize the importance of giv­
ing university students the opportunity to observe 
all aspects of urban school situations and programs. 
It is agreed that such observations and visitations 
by university students will be distributed equally 
throughout the Cleveland schools so that such stu­
dents will be afforded a complete and rounded 
experience.
15. PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS FOR INSURANCE 
The Cleveland Teachers Union and the Board of 
Education will work cooperatively to promote pas­
sage of legislation that will permit payroll deduc­
tion of premiums for various group insurance plans.
16. ELEMENTARY HOT LUNCH PROGRAM
The Elementary Hot Lunch Program is to be con­
ducted in such a manner that it does not require 
any teacher to supervise its operation.

17. EQUAL SESSIONS FOR KINDERGARTEN 
COMMITTEE

The committee shall continue to meet, to consider 
the preference of Kindergarten teachers for a block 
of unassigned time.



18. EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES
Additional funds will be allocated to provide greater 
availability of teaching supplies and equipment to 
teachers. The additional material is to be distrib­
uted in such a manner as to insure an equitable 
distribution to all schools.
The Union Conference Committee in each build­
ing will assist the administration in preparing and 
processing the equipment and supplies orders for 
the school which are budgeted and delivered on a 
calendar year basis as follows:
General Fund and Special Fund Supplies
a) Fall orders — Deliveries to the schools will be­

gin the following January and shall he com­
pleted by March 15.

b) Spring orders — Deliveries to the schools will 
begin as early as possible and shall be completed 
by October 15.

If the items ordered in the Fall or Spring are not 
delivered by those dates specified in letters (a) and 
(b) above, the grievance procedure may be used.
Items approved from the above budgets and not de­
livered are back-ordered by the warehouse. These 
items shall be delivered as they become available 
and should not be reordered. If the back-ordered 
items are not delivered within 30 days after the 
deadlines as stipulated in (a) and (b) above, the 
grievance procedure may he used.

19. P.T.A.
Teachers elected as delegates to local, state or 
national P.T.A. Conferences will be entitled to a 
leave of absence with pay. Up to five (5) teacher 
delegates will be considered to attend such con­
ferences upon approval of the Assistant Superin­
tendent of Personnel.

20. PAYROLL DEDUCTION FORMS
A committee of the representatives from all em­
ployee groups shall meet with representatives of 
the Clerk-Treasurer’s office to determine the format 
of new payroll deduction forms.



21. NEW APPROACHES TO STUDY HALLS
A committee representing the Cleveland Teachers 
Union and Board of Education administrators shall 
be established to implement new approaches to 
study halls.
22. SCHOOL CAFETERIAS
Since school cafeterias are an integral part of the 
school plant, therefore the principal shall be respon­
sible for all functions, procedures, and personnel 
involved in the operation of the cafeteria.
23. ATTENDANCE WORKERS
Attendance workers are not required to transport 
pupils or student teachers in private conveyances. 
A conference type committee shall be formed with 
Union representatives of Attendance Workers for 
all Attendance Districts to meet with the Head At­
tendance Workers and the Supervisor of Attendance 
on a regularly scheduled basis to dicuss working 
conditions for improvement relevant to the per­
formance of their responsibilities.
24. SUMMER SCHOOL APPOINTMENTS
All teachers are eligible to apply for Summer School 
employment. Teachers will be chosen for Summer 
School teaching positions at a meeting of Summer 
School principals. A list, provided by data pro­
cessing, will indicate the Cleveland teaching experi­
ence of all applicants and will guide principals in 
their selection of staff according to their seniority. 
A check by Summer School Personnel of all remain­
ing applications against this list, should preclude 
immediate assignment of teachers with less sen­
iority in a given subject area over those with more 
seniority.
Summer School appointments will be made accord­
ing to the following guidelines developed by repre­
sentatives of the Cleveland Teachers Union and the 
Cleveland Board of Education:
A. Teachers

1. Secondary School Teachers
Secondary summer school teacher appoint­
ments will be based on the following criteria:



a. Seniority in school system
b. Subject area needs
c. Teacher qualifications
d. School preferences of teacher
e. An equitable distribution of teachers in 

schools located close to the designated sum­
mer school will be appointed to teach in 
that summer school on a seniority basis.

2, Elementary School Teachers
Elementary summer school teacher appoint­
ments will be based on the following criteria:
a. Seniority in school system except that 

Title I Summer School faculties shall be 
assigned, as teachers are available, on a 
seniority basis, from within the regular 
school faculty.

b. Teacher qualifications.
B. Appointment Procedures

1. A commitment of summer assignment by the 
Summer School Division of Personnel will 
guarantee a teacher an appointment for the 
summer. This means that a change in school 
or assignment may occur if a class does not 
materialize.

2. The Summer School Division of Personnel 
will notify teachers of their summer school 
appointments by the first of May. Subse­
quent appointments will be made up to and 
including the first week of the summer ses­
sion as pupil enrollments indicate teacher 
needs.

3. Each teacher who is not appointed initially 
will be sent a letter by the first of May in­
forming him/her of the unavailability of a 
summer appointment. The teacher will be 
asked to indicate:
a) if the application should be removed from 

consideration; or,
b) if he/she would prefer a leave the appli­

cation on file for a regular summer school 
assignment; or,



c) if he/she would work as a day-to-day sub­
stitute.

4. Applicants whose summer applications were 
received after the date set by the Summer 
School Division of Personnel will be consid­
ered for employment only after those appli­
cants whose applications were received by the 
deadline date.

25. REGISTERS
A pilot project aimed at relieving the classroom 
teachers of the responsibility of maintaining regis­
ters shall commence September, 1970. Three senior 
high, three junior high and six elementary schools 
are to be involved. A committee representing the 
Cleveland Teachers Union and Board of Education 
administrators shall be established to evaluate the 
effectiveness of the project and its possible future 
expansion. Every effort will be made to have the 
computerized register project expanded to all schools 
by September, 1977.
26. TRANSFER OF OVERAGE PUPILS
A committee representing the Cleveland Teachers 
Union and Board of Education Administrators shall 
be established to study the feasibility and implemen­
tation of a transition and orientation program for 
pupils transferred due to overage.
27. COMPUTERIZATION OF GRADING 

PROCEDURES
A pilot project is currently underway at three high 
schools to computerize the grading procedures. A 
committee representing the Cleveland Teachers Un­
ion and Board of Education Administrators shall be 
established to study and expand the project to ele­
mentary and junior high schools.
28. UNIFORM PROCEDURES REGARDING 

ANNUAL PROMOTION
A. A committee of representatives of the Cleveland 

Teachers Union and Board of Education Admin­
istrators shall continue to study the advisability 
of deficiency slips.

B. A committee of representatives from the Cleve­



land Teachers Union and Board of Education 
Administrators shall be formed to study proce­
dures relative to the opening and closing of 
semesters. Included in this study will be 
the scheduling of classes, distribution and col­
lection of textbooks, teacher assignments, pupil 
assignments, and the elimination of pupil assign­
ments to successive study halls where possible.

C. The marking periods in secondary schools will 
be reduced from 6 to 4 periods to be consistent 
with elementary school procedures. The grading 
periods and attendance periods in the register 
will be co-terminus if feasible.

29. PRE-SCHOOL CONFERENCE
The Cleveland Teachers Union shall be provided 
time during the Pre-School Conference to present 
the Union Agreement and Union services. A Union 
display and/or booth shall continue to be available 
at the Pre-School Conference.
Teachers new to the Cleveland Board of Education 
will be given complete, detailed information regard­
ing hospitalization coverage as provided by the 
Board at the orientation session held prior to the 
opening of school.
30. IN-SERVICE REGISTRATION
Initial registration of In-Service Courses shall be 
carried out by mail. Late registration and/or changes 
will be made in person at a central location on an­
nounced dates.
31. ADMINISTRATIVE INTERNS
Administrative Interns are responsible for activities 
as assigned by the principal and under the direction 
of the principal.
32. SPECIAL EDUCATION
Educable mentally retarded pupils should be inte­
grated into skills area classes. Their skills area class 
assignments should take place at the same time as 
regular pupil scheduling occurs. The educable men- 
tally retarded pupils should be scheduled in such a 
manner as to preclude more than 25% of their class 
being assigned to a given skills area class.



In-service courses shall continue to be offered to 
regular class teachers who have educable mentally 
retarded pupils integrated in their classes.
33. GUIDANCE COUNSELORS
A. When student guidance counselors enrolled in 

practicum courses are assigned to a regular 
school counselor for practice, the critic coun­
selor shall be provided the same compensation 
from the higher education institution as critic 
teachers receive.

B. Guidance Counselors may substitute attendance 
at Career Night in place of Open House atten­
dance at the discretion of the Principal.

C. Proctors for Saturday testing programs shall 
be certificated counselors from home schools or 
feeder junior high schools.

D. Before a guidance counselor is non-reappointed, 
the individual shall be afforded due process.

34. LIBRARIANS
A. Library Committee

A conference type Library Committee will be 
formed with Union representatives from the ele­
mentary and secondary school libraries to meet 
on a regularly scheduled basis with the Director 
of School Libraries,

B. Release Time Librarian in-Charge
Secondary Schools
In all secondary schools the Librarian-In-Charge 
will be allotted one-half day per month of re­
lease time to examine new books and media to 
meet the needs of their respective buildings. 
Scheduling of this release time will be arranged 
between the building principal, the librarian-in- 
charge and the Director of Educational Media. 
No substitute for this release time will be pro­
vided.

C. Elementary School Librarians
In elementary schools where there is more than 
one librarian assigned to a building, the Direc­
tor of Educational Media will designate one as 
librarian-in-charge.



35. ELEMENTARY SCIENCE TEACHERS
Elementary science teachers may spend a majority 
of their classroom instruction time teaching science 
by voluntary trading of classes which will be organ­
ized by mutual agreement between the principal 
and the Union Conference Committee.
36. SCHOOL NURSES
A. The Nurses Conference Committee of the 

Cleveland Teachers Union will meet with the 
Nursing Supervisor(s) on a regular basis during 
the school year to discuss problems of concern 
to school nurses.

B. Every effort shall be made to provide no more 
than four school assignments for each nurse.

C. A committee shall be formed of Cleveland 
Teacher Union representatives to meet with the 
Directing Supervisor of Health and the Super­
visors of Nurses to determine the identification 
and method of acquisition of basic as well as 
other nursing supplies. Current nursing supply 
inventories in schools should be considered by 
this committee.

D. Additional funds shall be made available for 
nursing supplies.

E. Every effort shall be made to provide telephone 
extensions in private conference areas of the 
Health Center in schools for September, 1970.

F. The Articles of this Agreement for teachers, 
where applicable, shall also apply for school 
nurses.

G. Nurses shall be provided forty (40) minutes of 
uninterrupted lunch time. Specific time is to be 
agreed upon with the school principal.

H. Efforts will be made to improve the availability 
of nursing service to students and improve the 
articulation between nurses and parents or 
faculty.

I. Efforts will be made to assist each newly em­
ployed nurse in becoming oriented to the par­
ticular duties and responsibilities as a school 
nurse.



37. DENTAL HYGIENISTS
A. Salary Schedule With No Degree — Table I —

Effective September, 1976
Step 1976-77

1 $ 7,844
2 8,114
3 8,384
4 8,656
5 8,926
6 9,198
7 9,467
8 9,740
9 10,057

10 10,329
11 10,644
12 11,058
13 11,273
14 11,708
15 12,022
16 12,235

DENTAL HYGIENIST —NO DEGREE 
TABLE II 1976-77

On the last pay day in June, 1977 those persons who 
were in pay (earning) status from the opening day 
of school for adult personnel and continued in pay 
(earning) status for the entire school year shall be 
entitled to receive the full amount of Table II as 
specified below.
Those persons who were in pay (earning) status 
from the opening day of school for adult personnel 
and continued in pay (earning) status for the first 
65 school days of the 1976-77 school year shall be 
entitled to receive one-third (1/3) of Table II.
Those persons who were in pay (earning) status 
from the 66th school day through the 125th school 
day of the 1976-77 school year shall be entitled to 
receive one-third (1/3) of Table II.
Those persons who are in pay (earning) status 
from the 126th school day through the last day of 
the 1976-77 school year shall be entitled to receive 
one-third (1/3) of Table II.



No other form of proration shall be allowed for 
fractional periods of service.

Years of Recognized Service Amount
0 to 4 $ 37
5 to 8 85
9 to 12 140

13 to 15 210
16 or more 250

B. Salary Schedule With Degree — Table I — 
Effective September, 1976

Step
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14

1976-77
$ 8,788

9,072
9,354
9,636
9,920

10,201
10,486
10,819
11,104
11,387
11,816
12,246
12,676
13,124

DENTAL HYGIENIST WITH DEGREE 
TABLE II 1976-77

On the last pay day in June, 1977 those persons who 
were in pay (earning) status from the opening day 
of school for adult personnel and continued in pay 
(earning) status for the entire school year shall be 
entitled to receive the full amount of Table II as 
specified below.
Those persons who were in pay (earning) status 
from the opening day of school for adult personnel 
and continued in pay (earning) status for the first 
65 school days of the 1976 77 school year shall be 
entitled to receive one-third (1/3) of Table II.
Those persons who were in pay (earning) status 
from the 66th school day through the 125th school 



day of the 1976-77 school year shall be entitled to 
receive one-third (1/3) of Table II.
Those persons who are in pay (earning) status 
from the 126th school day through the last day 
of the 1976-77 school year shall be entitled to receive 
one-third (1/3) of Table II. No other form of pro- 
ration shall be allowed for fractional periods of 
service.

Years of Recognized Service Amount
0 to 4 $ 47
5 to 8 105
9 to 12 170

13 to 15 230
16 or more 285

38. FOOD SERVICE MANAGERS
A. Salary Schedules — Effective September, 1976 

Table I — Minimum $7,440 Maximum $11,556
FOOD SERVICE MANAGERS — TABLE II

1976 - 77
On the last pay day in June, 1977 those persons 
who were in pay (earning) status from the opening 
day of school for adult personnel and continued 
in pay (earning) status for the entire school year 
shall be entitled to receive the full amount of Table 
II as specified below.
Those persons who were in pay (earning) status 
from the opening day of school for adult personnel 
and continued in pay (earning) status for the first 
65 school days of the 1976-77 school year shall 
be entitled to receive one-third (1/3) of Table II. 
Those persons who were in pay (earning) status 
from the 66th school day through the 125th school 
day of the 1976-77 school year shall be entitled to 
receive one-third (1/3) of Table II.
Those persons who are in pay (earning) status 
from the 126th school day through the last day of 
the 1976-77 school year shall he entitled to receive 
one-third (1/3) of Table II.
No other form of proration shall be allowed for 
fractional periods of service.



Years of Recognized Service Amount
0 to 4 $ 37
5 to 8 85
9 to 12 140

13 to 15 210
16 or more 260

B. In the interest of improving the quality of food 
service in the Cleveland Public Schools, Food 
Service Managers shall have a maximum of 
two school assignments effective September 1, 
1970.

C. A committee involving Food Service Managers 
and Assistant Managers shall be formed to clari­
fy the duties and responsibilities of each posi­
tion and other related areas.

D. Food Service Manager salaries shall be pub­
lished in the Agreement with a statement re: 
proportionate salary for a combination assign­
ment as Food Service Manager and teacher.

E. Working Hours:
1. Food Service Managers: Those being paid 

for full time food service management are to 
work 73/4 hours each day. Hours to be from 
7:30 A.M. to 3:45 P.M. with a V2 hour lunch 
to be taken on the premises as food service 
facilities are available to them.

2. Teacher-Managers: (Vocational Home Eco­
nomics Teachers) Those being paid % time 
as teachers and % time as food service man­
agers are to work 6% hours per day. Hours 
to be from 7:30 A.M. to 2:50 P.M. with a 
hour lunch to be taken on the premises, as 
food service facilities are available to them. 
They shall receive two (2) contracts.

F. Food Service Managers assigned to two schools 
shall be paid bus fare or mileage when traveling 
between their assigned schools.

G. Meetings called by the Food Service Depart­
ment shall not exceed one hour in length, and 
shall end not later than 4:00 P.M.

H. Managers shall be permitted to contact the 
coordinator of Food Service Division for per­



mission to adjust menu to conform to the 
locale.

I. Managers shall contact Food Service Division 
on the same day to inform them of incomplete 
orders so that they may be cancelled.

39. SOCIAL WORKERS
Salary Schedules — Effective September, 1976 
Table I
With M.A. or M.S.W. Degree
Minimum $10,112 Maximum $15,118
Degree less than M.A.
Minimum $ 9,390 Maximum $13,909

SOCIAL WORKERS — TABLE II — 1976-77
On the last pay day in June, 1977 those persons 
who were in pay (earning) status from the opening 
day of school for adult personnel and continued in 
pay (earning) status for the entire school year shall 
be entitled to receive the full amount of Table II as 
specified below.
Those persons who were in pay (earning) status 
from the opening day of school for adult personnel 
and continued in pay (earning) status for the first 
65 school days of the 1976-77 school year shall 
be entitled to receive one-third (1/3) of Table II. 
Those persons who were in pay (earning) status 
from the 66th school day through the 125th school 
day of the 1976-77 school year shall be entitled to 
receive one-third (1/3) of Table II.
Those persons who were in pay (earning) status 
from the 126th school day through the last day of 
the 1976-77 school year shall be entitled to receive 
one-third (1/3) of Table II.
No other form of proration shall be allowed for 
fractional periods of service.

Ycnrs of Recognized Service Amount
0 to 4 $ 47
5 to 8 105
9 to 12 170

13 to 15 230
16 or more 285



40. MANPOWER TRAINING PROGRAM
A. Teachers who hold a Standard Ohio Teaching 

Certificate and are working in the Manpower 
Training Porgram shall he employed on a 38- 
week contract status. For work performed be­
yond 38 weeks, teachers will be paid at the 
same rate as indicated on the appropriate teach­
er salary schedule (Daily Base Rate) — 1/190th 
per day. Each hour of work will be paid at .125 
of the daily rate.

B. Hourly employees at the Manpower Training 
Program will be paid at the following rates ef­
fective September, 1976:

Years of Experience
0 to 9

10 to 12
13 or more

Hourly Rate
$ 7.88

8.24
8.60

41. WORKING CONDITIONS ANI) REQUIRE­
MENTS FOR CONSULTANT TEACHERS
Recommendations:

A. Regular working hours will be from 8:30 a.m. to 
4:00 p.m. daily, unless assigned to a specific 
school.

B. Regular contracts on a prorated basis will in­
clude the total number of weeks required by the 
assignment, unless there is a summer extension 
of the project in which the consultant teacher 
services are needed.

C. Differential pay should not include duties re­
quired on Saturday by the project.

D. Remuneration will be at the rate of $8.00 per 
hour for in-service participation on Saturdays 
and for curriculum development.

E. Remuneration for all part-time working assign­
ments on Saturdays and during the summer 
will be paid at the same rate as indicated 
on the appropriate teacher salary schedule 
(Daily Base Rate). Each hour of work will he 
paid at .125 of the daily rate.

F. The title of “assistant” will not be used for 



those consultant teachers who work in the office 
of the project manager.

G. Responsibilities required of consultant teachers 
will be clearly outlined by the project manager 
before appointment is made. Project responsi­
bilities will be reassessed as new proposals are 
written.

H. A consultant teacher’s role is supportive to the 
classroom teacher and therefore consultant 
teachers shall not evaluate the classroom 
teacher.

42. NON-TEACHING EMPLOYEES
A. Vacation Policy

Regular non-teaching persons employed on a 
school year basis accumulate vacation for each 
month of active employment during the school 
year at whatever monthly rate is appropriate 
for their years of service in the same manner 
as do twelve (12) month employees.
This applies to all Paraprofessionals, Teacher 
Assistants, Instructional Aides, Instructional 
Assistants and Roadwork Instructors as out­
lined in Section 544 of the Administrative Code. 
(Effective September 1, 1976)

B. Sick Leave
“Employees may use sick leave, upon approval 
of the responsible administrative officer of the 
employing unit, for absence due to personal 
illness, pregnancy, injury, exposure to con­
tagious disease which could be communicated 
to other employees, and to illness, injury or 
death in the employees immediate family” — 
Ohio Revised Code — Section 124.38.

C. Legal and Declared Holidays
Regular non-teaching employees shall receive 
pay for the legal and declared holidays subject 
to the conditions as stipulated in the Adminis­
trative Code — Section 543.

1. New Year’s Day (January 1)
2. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day (3rd Monday 

in January)



3. President’s Day (3rd Monday in February)
4. Memorial Day (the last Monday in May)
5. Independence Day (July 4)
6. Labor Day (1st Monday in September)
7. Veterans’ Day (the 11th of November)
8. Thanksgiving Day (the 4th Thursday in 

November)
9. The Friday following Thanksgiving Day

10. Christmas Day (December 25)
43. INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES AND INSTRUC­

TIONAL ASSISTANTS AT THE 
SUPPLEMENTARY EDUCATIONAL 
CENTER

A. Salaries — Effective September 1, 1976
Hourly Rate 

Instructional Aide $5.45
Instructional Assistant 3.85

B. Instructional Aides and Assistants at the Sup­
plementary Educational Center will have a stan­
dard seven (7) hour day from 8:30 a.m. to 
3:30 p.m.

C. Instructional Aides and Assistants at the Sup­
plementary Educational Center are assured 
employment for the school year in which they 
are employed.

D. When Instructional Aides and/or Instructional 
Assistants lay offs are necessary, seniority in 
the area of specialization shall prevail. Reem­
ployment shall also be according to seniority.

E. The Director of the Supplementary Educational 
Center or qualified designee will evaluate the 
Instructional Aides and Assistants and hold an 
individual conference at which time the com­
pleted evaluation form will be signed indicating 
that the individual has seen but not necessarily 
agreed with the evaluation. The individual will 
receive a copy of the completed evaluation form.

F. Seniority in the area of specialization for In­
structional Aides and Assistants shall prevail 
when summer assignments are made.



44. PARAPROFESSIONALS
The term Paraprofessionals as used in this agree­
ment includes the following positions: educational 
aides (teacher assistants), classroom aides, instruc­
tional aides, community aides, dental aides, medical 
aides, nurses’ aides, remedial reading aides, staff 
aides, attendance aides, home visitor aides, transi­
tion aides.
A. Working Conditions

1. Teacher Assistants shall work 7% hours 
per day (38% hours per week). In addition, 
a minimum of 30 minutes uninterrupted time 
shall be provided each day for lunch. The 
staggering of reporting time for Teacher As­
sistants is available.

2. The normal work day, 7% hours, shall be 
completed before any assignment beyond the 
normal work day can be made. Overtime 
shall be paid beyond 40 hours of work per 
week. Regular pay shall be provided for the 
additional one hour and 15 minutes beyond 
the normal 38% hours per week to achieve 
40 hours per week and subsequent assigned 
overtime.

3. The grievance procedure as provided for 
teachers in this agreement shall be used for 
Teacher Assistants.

4. Teacher Assistants are assured employment 
for the school year in which they are em­
ployed, but not necessarily at the same job 
site. Termination of employment during the 
school year is not precluded by this agree­
ment if a due process procedure is used. 
Any such termination of employment shall be 
processed through the Division of Personnel, 
non-teaching department. Teacher Assistants 
will be notified at the earliest possible time of 
employment for the ensuing school year. Due 
process will be guaranteed in all cases other 
than in reduction in force.

5. Seniority for Teacher Assistants shall be the 
greatest number of years of consecutive em­
ployment in the Cleveland Public Schools as



a Teacher Assistant
a. Military service in the time of national 

emergency, or call to active duty in the 
armed services, shall be credited as full 
time in determining seniority, when the 
teacher assistant service is interrupted.

b. In the event of a leave of absence, the 
Teacher Assistant shall retain the senior­
ity acquired at the time of taking leave, 
and a leave of absence shall not constitute 
a break in consecutive employment.

c. Teacher Assistants who resign their posi- 
sitions and are later re-employed shall 
lose that seniority acquired before resigna­
tion.

6*  Teacher Assistants may request transfer to 
various Teacher Assistant assignments if the 
applicant meets specific qualifications of the 
position. Seniority shall be the prevailing 
consideration.

7. Teacher Assistants shall not be transferred 
against their will, without cause.

8. When Teacher Assistant lay offs are nec­
essary, seniority shall prevail. When positions 
for Teacher Assistants are available, priority 
will be given in order of seniority to those 
who have been laid off before consideration 
to new applicants is given.

9. Upon return to the Cleveland Public Schools, 
a Teacher Assistant who has resigned shall 
be reinstated at the same wage rate based 
on his experience as a Teacher Assistant 
prior to the resignation.

10. Teacher Assistants may not be used in place 
of classroom teachers. (Ohio Revised Code 
3319.088).

11. Teacher Assistants shall not be used as of­
fice clerical staff, custodial staff, or security 
guards.

12. When paraprofessionals are employed under 
a Federal or State Program, the job respon­



sibilities shall be as defined in the program 
guidelines.

B, Rates of Pay
Effective September, 1976, all Educational Aides 
(Teacher Assistants) will be placed on the appro­
priate step of the following hourly salary schedule.

Step
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11

Hourly Rate
$ 2.60

2.74
2.88
3.02
3.16
3.30
3.44
3.58
3.72
3.86
4.00

Summer school pay rate for Teacher Assistants will 
be the same as their rate of pay during that regu­
lar school year.
An additional 15^ per hour for each 48 quarter 
hours of college credit from an approved institution, 
up to 96 quarter hours, will be approved. Incre­
ments are payable following receipt of official trans- 
script(s).
Substitute Teacher Assistants — $2.30 per hour 
Educational Technologist Aide

Step
1
2
3
4

Hourly Rate
$ 4.00

4.15
4.30
4.45

C Summer Employment
If there is not a sufficient number of summer po­
sitions for all applicants, assignments shall be made 
on the basis of seniority in program — building — 
system: Example:

1. Program — Transition, Child Development, 
Summer School, etc.



2. Building — First consideration being given 
to Teacher Assistants working in the building 
where a particular program is being offered.

3. System — If there are no Teacher Assistant 
Applicants for special summer program ap­
pointment at their school, then seniority in 
the appropriate program will be the ruling 
factor.

D. Substitutes for Teacher Assistants shall be made 
available.
45. DRIVER TRAINING ROADWORK

INSTRUCTORS
A. Rates of Pay — Effective September, 1976

Step
1
2
3
4
5
6

Hourly Rate
$ 4.75

5.00
5.20
5.45
5.65
5.90

B. Roadwork instructors may be used only for road­
work instruction activities.

C. Roadwork instructors shall not be responsible 
for the evaluation of other roadwork instructors.

D. When a driver training car is used, it shall be 
returned in the same condition relative to clean­
liness and fuel as it was when borrowed.

E. When only one pupil reports for roadwork in­
struction, and that pupil is of the opposite sex 
of the instructor, the pupil shall be temporarily 
reassigned to an instructor of the same sex, if 
available, or the class shall be cancelled.

F. Roadwork instructors as well as certified driver 
education teachers may apply for night school 
driver education positions.

G. Seniority
Seniority of Roadwork Instructors shall become 
effective the date of their employment.
1. Military service in the time of national emer­

gency, or call to active duty in the armed



services, shall be credited as full time in de­
termining seniority, when the teaching ser­
vice is interrupted.

2. In the event of a leave of absence, the Road­
work Instructor shall retain the seniority 
acquired at the time of taking leave, and a 
leave of absence shall not constitute a break 
in consecutive employment.

3. Roadwork Instructors who resign their po­
sitions and are later re-employed shall lose 
that seniority acquired before resignation.

H. In order to meet the State of Ohio require­
ments regarding the required hours in obser­
vation and roadwork instruction in Driver Edu­
cation, it is recommended that Roadwork In­
structors assist Guidance Counselors in Driver 
Education Programming whenever possibie.

I. It is desirable to apprise the school and com­
munity of the Driver Education Program and 
its requirements whenever it is possible. Road­
work Instructors should be provided with the 
opportunity to speak to the PTA, Student 
Council and other school and community or­
ganizations as scheduling and time permit.

J. Whenever Roadwork Instructors have the 
problem of cancelled classes or other irregu­
larities in their schedules, they shall notify 
the building principal.

K. Guidelines for the distribution of cars will be 
mutually agreed upon by the Union Conference 
Committee of the Roadwork Instructors and 
the Supervisor of Driver Education.
1) Cars will be distributed equitably
2) Mai-functioning must be reported and re­

corded
3) Outside rearview mirrors equipped when pos­

sible
L. When available, subs will be provided so that 

students will meet required time standards.
M. Adjustments of school assignments should be 

made during the school year recognizing build­
ing seniority.



46. REOPENING OF NEGOTIATIONS
A. The granting of any increase in fringe benefits 

or wages to any employee group during the 
duration of the present agreement shall auto­
matically serve to reopen negotiations with the 
Cleveland Teachers Union for those items.

B. Negotiations for salaries, fringe benefits and 
changes in working conditions shall be resumed 
on November 15, 1976.



ENACTING SECTION 700 OF ADMINISTRATIVE CODE — 
PROCEDURE FOR TEACHER REPRESENTATION

Resolved, by the Board of Education of the Cleveland City ii 
School District, that Section 700, Chapter XIX, of the A dm in is- 1 
trative Code — Procedure for Teacher Representation — be and 
the same is hereby enacted as follows:

CHAPTER XIX
Section 700 — Procedure for Teacher Representation.
Division A — Basic Policy

Section 1 While the Cleveland Board of Education reserves 
fully the authority vested in it by law to determine, subject to 
applicable state law and regulations. all questions relating to 
operation of schools in the Cleveland City school district, in 
matters of teacher representation it desires to be governed to 
the extent possible by the wishes of its teachers. Pursuant to 
this policy, the Board will periodically grant to its teachers an 
opportunity to express their views on the representation they 
desire, all as hereinafter set forth. The procedures as set forth 
in this Chapter XIX shall be applicable until the Ohio legis­
lature enacts collective negotiation legislation.

Section 2 The Board recognizes Sole Representation of 
teachers. Under this Bystem of representation, the Board will 
recognize the Sole Representative as the sole representative for 
all teachers in all negotiations concerning salaries and other 
terms and conditions of employment.
Division B — Procedure

Section 1 The Board has recognized the Cleveland Teach­
ers Union as Sole Representative for all its teachers.

In January of 1968, an election shall be held at which the 
teachers shall vote upon the question of representation.

Thereafter, elections shall only be held in January or 
February of even numbered years and only if a petition or 
petitions are submitted containing the names of 40% of the I 
teachers then employed by the Board requesting an election to 
be held. Such petitions must be submitted to the Superintend- . 
ent prior to January 1 in the year in which the election is to I 
be held.

Section 2 The election shall be held on such date as the 
Board shall fix. A majority of the votes cast shall decide what 
organization shall represent the teachers. All procedures for the 
election and all questions arising in connection with it shall ! 
be determined by a committee appointed by the Board consisting 
of the representatives of the Board and each participating 
organization.

Section 3 For the purpose of this section the term 
'‘teacher” shall mean any person as defined by Section 
3307.01B of the Revised Code of Ohio and be limited to per­
sonnel on the teachers salary schedule as set forth in Section 
651-A of the Administrative Code.

Motion by Mr. Calkins, seconded by Mr. Boyd, that Reso­
lution No. 31701 be adopted.
Adopted: Ayes—Boyd, Calkins, Corrigan, Dobrea, John Gal­

lagher. Joseph Gallagher.
Nays—None.



AGREEMENT
WHEREAS, the undersigned representatives of 
the Board of Education of the City School District 
of Cleveland and representatives of Cleveland 
Teachers Union, Local #279, A.F.T. - A.F.L. - 
C.I.O. have been meeting since the 8th day of March, 
1966, in an effort to arrive at procedures for regular 
negotiations between representatives of the Union 
and the Board of Education of the City School 
District of Cleveland and in an effort to provide an 
orderly method for the resolution of mutual con­
cerns and, in particular, the resolution of grievances 
should such arise;
NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed that Resolution 
32400 as adopted by the Cleveland Board of Educa­
tion on January 28, 1969, is agreed to and that the 
provisions thereof and the understandings and 
agreements therein set forth shall be performed 
and consummated on or before the 28th day of 
January, 1969.

On behalf of the Board of filffbalic 
City School District of Cleveland



INDEX

A
Absence .............................................. 44, 77, 78 & 79
Acknowledgement ................................................... . .20
Administrative Code, Enacting Section 700 ...........12
Administrative Intern Program ..........31, 57, 75, 85
Administrative Promotion Policy.................. 56 & 57
Administrators’ Workshop ....................................... 30
Advisory Teacher Program ..................................... 40
Agreement .................................................................103
Agreement Violation ................................................. 24
Aides ...................................................20, 40, 41, 94-99
Annual Promotion .....................................................84
Appendix.................................................................. 62
Arbitration .............................................................22-23
Assault and Battery............................................... 27
Assignment, Normal School Day ..........................36
Assistant Superintendent . . 19, 21, 22, 24, 33-34, 46
Assistants, Teacher................... ................................ 40
Athletic Coaching Differentials................................70
Athletic Events ...........................................................79
Attendance, Division of ..................................... 28, 29
Attendance Workers...................................................82
Auditorium Program .................................................29

B
Band Director .................................................71 & 72
Board of Education ................10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,

19, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30, 32, 38, 52, 59,
62, 66, 67, 68, 76, 79, 80, 84, 85, 102, 103 

Board of Education Resolutions,
Enacted September 13, 1974 ...........................12

Board of Education Resolutions,
Enacted January 24, 1967 ................................ 13

Building Chairman ......................................... 16 & 17
Buildings Design ........................... .......................... 38
Building School Funds ............................................79
Building Security ..................................................... 43

C
Cafeterias, School .................................-................... 82



Calendar ...................................................................... 36
Cancellation of Payroll Deduction.......................... 15
Chapter Organization ........................................... 15-18
Chapter Recognition...................................................14
Check Distribution .....................................................39
Class Coverage........................................  77
Class Organization .....................................................43
Class Size ................. 43
Classroom Aides.....................................................94-99
Closing of Schools .....................................................36
Committees, Union Representation.......................... 38

Building Planning ............................................. 38
Hospitalization ...................................................65
Library .................................................................86
Promotional Policy ........................................... 56
Union Conference/Administration. .29 & 30, 38

Communications .........................................................15
Community Aides .................................................96-99
Community Center Salary Schedules .................. 77
Computerization of Grading Procedures .............. 84
Conference Committee ............................................. 17
Consolidation of Schools........................................... 54
Consultant Teacher Working Conditions 

and Requirements............................................... 93
Consultant on Remedial or Intern

Consultant Differentials ....................................75
Corporal Punishment.................................................30
Custodial Duties .........................................................38

D
Day to Day Substitute Teachers..............................67
Deduction, Payroll ..................................................... 15
Dental Hygienists .......................................................88
Department Heads

Differentials ................................................ 69, 75
Involvement .........................................................35
Orientation .................................................. 36
Selection ...................................................... 34, 69

Derogatory Material in File ....................................32
Design of Buildings......... ....................................... .38



Differentials for Teachers Salary Schedule. ,. .69-76
Discipline .....................................................................24

Auditorium Program ....................................... 29
Guidelines ............................................................. 29
Students ..........................................     .24’26

Distribution of Extra Duties.................................... 38
Driver Training, Roadwork Instructors..........20, 99
Dues ...............................................................................15
Duplicating Facilities ................................................39
Duties, Custodial ....................................................... 38
Duties, Extra — Equitable Distribution of ......38

E
Educable Mentally Retarded (E.M.R.) ..........41, 85
Educational Aides ....................................40, 94, 96-99
Elementary Differentials .................  74
Elementary Hot Lunch Program..................... 38, 80
Elementary Science Teachers .................................87
Elementary Teachers, Unassigned

Periods ........................................41, 43-44, 78, 80
Emergency Meetings ................................................. 37
Employee Information ..............................................15
Equal Sessions for Kindergarten Committee........80
Equipment and Supplies.......................................... .81
Equitable Distribution of Extra Duties.................. 38
Evaluations, Policy and Procedure .........................31
Exclusion (Pupil) ................................................. 25-26
Extended Illness — Leave of Absence .................. 45
Extra Duties ..................................  38

F
Facilities ..............................  37
Faculty Information ................................................... 29
Faculty Meetings ....................................................... 37
Faculty Staffing Procedure .............  .43
Failure to Communicate Decisions ...........................24
Federal Programs .......................  19
Field Trips .......................  79
Files, Teacher .............................................................32
Food Service Managers..................................20, 90-92



Forms
Evaluation ..........................................................31
Leaves of Absence........................................48-51
Payroll ..................................................................81

Funded Programs ...................................................... 19
Funds, in building...................................................... 79

G
General Faculty Meetings ....................................... 37
Grades ......................................................................... 84
Graduate Training .................................................... 63
Grievance Procedure ...........................................20-23
Guidance Counselors...........................................75, 86

H
Health Classes ..........................................................44
Holidays, Paid ............................................................65
Hospitalization ..........................................................65
Hot Lunch .................................... 38, 80

1
Improvement of Record Systems ........................... 79
In-Building School Funds.........................................79
Increments ................................................................. 62
Information

Union/Board of Education ..............................19
Faculty ................................................................29

In-Service Registration .............................................85
In-Service Training................. ..........................64, 85
Instructional Aides & Assistants at

Supplementary Center ............................... 94, 95
Insurance ................................................................65-67
Inter-Group Relations Workshop ................. .....55

J
Junior High, Differential Schedules ......................73
Juvenile Court............................................................75

K
Kindergarten ..................................  80

/<>?.



L
Leave of Absence ........................................ 44-47
Lesson Plans...................................................... 42, 43
Letter of Inquiry .......................................................20
Librarians ................................................ ......... *41,  86
Library Committee........................... .......................86
Limited Contracts ................................................. 33
Longevity Increments ......................................... 62, 63
Lunch Periods ................... ........................................37

M
Manpower Training Program ..................................93
Maternity Leave .................................................47, 56
Medical Aides ............................................................ 96
Meetings

Emergency ............................................  37
Faculty ................................................................ 37
Special .................................................................. 37
Union/Administration ........................................19

Membership ...................................................  14
Merger of Schools .....................................................54
Mileage for Traveling ............................................. 36
Military Service............................................56, 64, 99
Miscellaneous, Differentials..................................... 75

N
Necessary Transfer ...................................................52
Negotiations, Reopening of ..........................  101
New Approaches to Study Halls ............................82
New Teacher Pre-Service ..................................64, 85
Night School ...................................................... 45, 76
Non-Reappointment .........  33
Non-Teaching Duties........................ 43
Non-Teaching Personnel

Legal and Declared Holidays............................94
Sick Leave .......................................................... 94
Vacation ...............................................................94

Nurses ............................................................. ...19,87
Nurses Aides .............................................................. 96



0
Open House .............................*................................
Out-of-School Day Events .......................................
Over-age Pupil Transfer..........................................

37
37
84

P
Paid Holidays ............................................................ 65
Pa raprof essionals .................................................96-99
Parent-Teachers Association ..................................81
Paternity Leave .....................................-..................50
Payroll Deduction .....................................................15

Benefits .............................................................. 67
Cancellation .........................................................15
For Insurance ........................... ........................ 80
Forms ................................................  81

Physical Education Classes ..................................... 44
Police ............................................................................28
Posting of Vacancies .................................................84
Preamble, Discipline .................................................24
Pre-School Conference ............................................. 85
Programs

Administrative .....................................................56
Advisory Teacher ............................................... 40
Funded .......................................... •....................19
Manpower Training ........................................... 93

Promotion Policy
Assistant Principal ............................................. 59
Pupil ...................................................................64
Teacher ................................................................ 56

Punishment, Corporal ............................................... 30
Pupil Personnel Services........................................... 30
Pupil Teacher Ratio . ................................................43
Pupil Transfer............................................................ 28

R
Reading Scores ......................................................... 19
Recognition of Chapter.........  .................................14
Record System ......................................................... 79
Reduction of Class Sizes..................................... 43, 44



Referral to Division of Attendance ........................ 29
Referral to Principal ................................................. 25
Registers ...................................................................... 84
Release Time Librarian in Charge.......................... 86
Reopening of Negotiations......................................101
Representation, Right to Union

Representation ............................................. 23, 31
Administrative Intern Program ............... . . .61
Bargaining Unit ................................................ 14
Committees ..................................................  .38
Grievances ...........................................................23
With Non-School Personnel..............................32
With School Personnel ......................................31

Representatives, Union ............................................. 15
Requirements for Consultant Teachers.................. 93
Resignation ................................................................ 67
Resolutions, Board ..................................................... 12
Rights of Membership ............................................. 14
Roadwork Instructors ..........................................19, 99

S
Sabbatical Leave.........................................................46
Salary Differentials .......................................... ..69-76
Salary Schedules

Community Center ..............................................77
Dental Hygienist ........................................ 88, 89
Food Service Managers ............................ 90, 91
Instructional Aides............................................. 95
Night School ......................................  76
Roadwork Instructor ...............  99
Social Workers .................................,................92
Summer School .................  76
Teacher Assistants ............................................. 98
Teachers ...............................................................62
Trade and Industry ........................................... 64

School Assignments — Hours..................................36
School Cafeteria ....................................................... 82
School Calendar .........................................................36
School Closing ...........................................................36
School Facilities .........................................................37



Security Guards ........................................................29
Senior Differentials ..................................................71
Seniority System........................................... 35, 52, 56
Sick Leave, Summer and Night School .......... 45, 77
Sick Leave, Yearly Basis ......................................... 44
Snow Removal ............................................................ 79
Social Workers ...........................................................92
Special Education

Classes .................................................................. 85
Teachers .............................................................. 41
Special Meetings ...............................................37

Special Privilege Leave .............................................46
Special Programs ..................................19, 40, 56, 93
Special Substitute Teachers..................................... 77
Special Transfer ........................................................ 55
Staff Development Programs ................................. 79
Staff Meetings ...........  19
Staff Reduction ........................................................ 56
Student Council Advisor in

Secondary Schools .............................................42
Student Teachers and Trainees .....................  .80
Study Halls ................................................................ 82
Study, Professional.....................................................46
Substitutes ...................................................... 67, 77-79
Summer School - Appointment Procedures . . . .82-84 
Superintendent ..................................  22
Supplies and Equipment............... . .................18, 35
Suspension & Exclusion ..........................................26
System, Seniority ........................................ .............56

T
Teacher Assistants ....................................... 40, 94-99
Teacher Evaluation Policy..............................   .31
Teacher Files......................................................... ...32
Teacher Non-Reappointment ................................. 33
Teacher Seniority ...............................................52-55
Teacher, Special Substitute..................................... 77
Teacher Transfer Formula ........................ 53
Teacher Transfer Policy & Procedure ................ 52
Trade Industry Programs ...........  ....42

///



Trade & Industry Salary Schedule .............. 64, 65
Transfer Cases ........................................................... 24

Exemptions .........................................16, 54 & 55
Pupil .................................................................... 84
Teacher .................................................................52

Transition Aides .........................................................96
Transportation of Pupils ......................................... 39
Trainees, Student .......................................................80
Trespass ................................  28

U
Unassigned Periods for Teachers .............. .41, 42
Uniform Procedures Regarding Annual

Promotion .............................................. ♦............84
Union Activities .........................................................18
Union and Administrative Staff Meetings.............. 19
Union Conference Committee .............  17
Union Representation..........................................14, 18
Union Representatives ..............................................15
Union Representation on Committees .............38, 61

V
Vacancies Posting of ................................................ .34
Vacation Policy for Non-Teaching Employees. .. .94 
Violation of Agreement ...........  24
Voluntary Transfers ................................................. 55

W
Working Conditions, Teacher ..................................31

Facilities .....................................................  37
Holidays ...............................................................65
Hours .................................................................... 36
Lunch.................................................................... 37

Workshop, Administrators ........................................30



-OOX Ofool



BLS 2452

ccg
830324

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Bureau of Labor Statistics 

WASHINGTON, Djty-Maty
Wil 00

December 9, 1975

Personnel Department
Cleveland Board of Education
1380 East 6th Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

OMB No. 44-R0003
App. exp. March 31,1980

Gentlemen:

We have in our file of collective bargaining agreements a copy of your agree­
ment (s) covering Professional Bnployees with American Federation of Teachers 
local 279. The agreement we have expired August 1975.

•
Would you please send us a copy of your current agreement--with any supplements 
(e.g., employee-benefit plans) and wage schedules--negotiated to replace or to 
supplement the expired agreement. If your old agreement has been continued 
without change or if it is to remain in force until negotiations are concluded, 
a notation to this effect on this letter will be appreciated.

I should like to remind you that our agreement file is open to your use, except 
for material submitted with a restriction on public inspection. You may return 
this form and your agreement in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage

Sincerely yours,

Julius shiskin please return this letter with
Commissioner YOUR RESPONSE OR AGREEMENT(S). * 1 2 3 4

IF MORE THAN ONE AGREEMENT, USE BACK OF FORM FOR EACH DOCUMENT

1. Approximate number of employees involved - -- -- -- ------- - 5 500

2. Number and location of establishments covered by agreement _ ________________

3. Product, service, or type of business _________ Teachers_______________
See reverse side

4. If your agreement has been extended, indicate new expiration date

______________________________________________________ 216-696-2929, Ext. 412 
(Yqpr name and position)_________________________ (Area code and tel. no.)George M. Khcrury, Supervisor

Division of Personnel
_________ Cleveland Public Schools_________________  _  

1380(WIte^ Street___________________________ (City> State’ ZIP code)
Cleveland, Ohio 44114



5500

Employer, product, service 
or type of business Name of union or association

Teachers American Federation of Teachers
Local #279

Salary schedules (enclosed) for 
negotiated and adopted by the Bo 
1973 remains in effect, with the

he 1975-76 and the 1976-77 school years we re 
ird. The Agreement (copy enclosed) adoptee in
exception of the new salary schedules, unt il


	CLEVELAND TEACHERS UNION

	BOARD OF EDUCATION

	CITY OF CLEVELAND

	CLEVELAND BOARD OF EDUCATION

	ARTICLE I - RECOGNITION

	ARTICLE II - DUES DEDUCTION

	ARTICLE III - COMMUNICATIONS AND MEETINGS

	ARTICLE IV - GRIEVANCES

	ARTICLE V - POLICIES AND PROCEDURES GOVERNING DISCIPLINE

	ARTICLE VI — WORKING CONDITIONS

	ARTICLE VII - LEAVES OF ABSENCE

	ARTICLE VIII - TEACHER TRANSFER

	POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

	ARTICLE IX - ADMINISTRATIVE INTERN PROGRAM AND ADMINISTRATIVE PROMOTION POLICY

	APPENDIX

	AGREEMENT

	/<>?.

	///



